Pedigree of the Family of Sandys to the latter part of 16th century.

PEDIGREE A.

Amnd!x Note 6l.

\bulonibus) & plot of land near Burgh-
I i e Ty e
and 1”1 7 land! at Burgh in 1249, See
Appendk fote 1. )
[ Sandes alter de Sandes (d
. (@ By g ntn i Sty 3 St & e L7, et Moo anile °j,‘;,""'” e
;mmi afterwards M’hm and pardoned. Had grant of land at 1 Pledgufotlmﬂlmdu 1292.. See App-. Notes Robert ?o“ , Pl oy gﬁephpn 3 ;‘% ;
ﬁomﬂughdcudmlm:ndkmﬁmdmommm Appendix Note SuAppondix‘lN'm
at Burgh 1205. See Appendix Note 3.
Richard dol Sandes, witness to a Slzergh charter, 1286, held land -
() B O %, aod served on aa inquisiton at Caisle, 1317, :
. See Appendix Note 5. 3
Carlisle Gllbert del Sandés, assessed at Burgh-on-Sands, 1332. Ses Appendix
hard del Sandes, asssssed at Burgl-on-Sands, 1382, dfdt. in a suit Miehael dol Sanies, assessed at Burgh-on-Sands, 1382, juror at
@g'ss u:idhd rdons ls‘s‘euul 366. Km%kt of the Shire, Co. @ 1363, plL. in a suit re messuages and land in Burgh, 1877, See Appendix @Nm 6.
Cumberland, 1377, See Appendix Notes 6 and 7. B A e e S S s s
—————— e — s e e P SR T e William del Sandes, cha; pusoneﬂhechnmho!l{irkbﬂde 1393 Bobers dol Sandes (FLV.'s Canb. 1615 Sumrey 1550, 1572 and 1625
= da, and heic of Marmaduke (Amandus) Mounceus, party O e e ahion. parson ol inety @) Robers gl ‘ﬂwm 5 e 160,
mwblm‘ﬂ-"“n“"'"w"““““ﬁ, torney for ‘o 1384 and 1406. See Appendix Note 1406, by which th mvedaguto{aysaﬂymtollomah 1055, Pocks, 1684 Wa urety for oha del
5 dzl 15;’!65"' lmmh':g s fisheries ﬂ" , 1388 dm; ta’ egadm Sea Appendix N and 10. Sandes and for Thomas Mawucn in 1401. Aypemhx &
e o miobarisnd 1085.1500, =AU, .
i n31ve lands meluding the manior ot Redmayn, d:.muﬁ:
humuﬂage. For these and several other references see Append
Notes 8, 9, 36.
(i) Thomas son and heir, an of the manor of Redmayn, living William Sandes, plf. in a fine 14 :oum o:u..m..,,,.;.d— T e e e - Woﬂem-._h:ﬁasboﬂuin 1384, by which John LV.’s B
b bey ) See Appendix Notes 35—37. mﬁmm«mwmm iam de Legh, chivaler, g g R of Redmayn, See’ Agpendix @ dﬁdtinsuit;u.”:‘(ﬂm'ﬂolnﬁllzsi‘i,m%,ﬂm
Tand, 1y fae i 1aay , otained the manor of Rodyngton, Co. Cumber- Note. 9. Aol Notes 11 anide b
land, 148, Seo Appendix Note 12, 7 - nes, Co. Cumber-
:m%.‘..m Robent ban Eltzabeth, da. and heir, witoof her Cu o Sandes, wdocnm!um 0 an award in 147
3 irwen, or
Thomas Sandys. Willisz Bans. e Ampendis Notes 3037, - @ W oftcn of porter of the gates of e Ouhﬂ‘:,‘and hgg:: o g e AU g R Ll T @ _n‘d'g" ?‘l‘gg(g&;fg{? = grmemnm m-ndhdr = 2nd wife, Joan Troughton.
— ] e gates town of Carlisle in 1486 ; party to a suit v. of Canl 1575 ad 1635, Surten 1550, 1698 wud 2655, ; * Sdmdod b
All ds.p. Ses Appendix Noto 3, Bees'in 1456, See Appendix otes 3 d 3, ,"&“Ew‘et Dorst 1625, ont 1615, Bu 16%, BpSPed). Weet AR Aug 147 u?'s"{v y
Willlam Sandes, of to an agreement with Prior of coul mas Rawlinson, Berks 1531,
O e e i wtta ot Curwen, 150012, His wite Abbet of Huraess, (1 . =
s was living 1498, See Appendix Notes 36 and 38, | 1'—'
T Tao S0 ety o Cambe léﬂ:”s Wt for secintbe 14 I I 1 ottt ot 13, rResimalaBray, K¢, dap. 3ok Ay the youngw. whore
s and various lands as heir to ke Mo o1 Ve 1 of Esthwaite narr. Curwen Oliver Sandes, of Shere, Co. Surrey (ELV.’s Cumb. ms. Wilts. and snwmumsanu ki nua atthhﬂleolMuﬂinSwam 1487, and i % g‘n ddaughter, N-rv
messu acious lands & hei to Marmaduke Mounceas, 1505. (18) Roker Sandes, of Rottington (1.1 ;gg“&'f‘mﬁ'ﬁi Domset.  Wiliiam e beager ®% (m'r"- G'llugub« 1683 and sm) Aopointed bow-bearer or (@ Dorset. 1623, Surrey 1530, 1572 and 1623, Sassex 16334, @g;-lz in the Sou i':'g aadl (ELV.'s 2 fot his brethet Olves. @ Mo llr‘m, only da. and even- = Sir Willam Sandys, K.G,, Fladba mem,w ,m
= X B Notes 58 and 40, B st ot Bous, Jos  graletten 154 Ide Parc, 1509. See Appendix Notes 46 and 47. Bucks, 1634, Cambr. 1575 and_1619) ; pli. in Sy vy fings of 1496, ppendix N Cobelress with her  afferwards lst Baron Sondys  Ses 3; A
Willlam Curweén, son and heir, nun'. J'nna, da. of Sir Christopher \ppendix . marr. Joane, and d. 7th Nov., 1512. See Appendix Note 48. Edmnnd. Lord_Bray, dﬂnVym,mPedigqu ua.
“urwen, Knt- Se¢ Appendix Note 37. . H.V.u ‘Wilts. and Dorset.
623, Cumb, 1615). ®
‘I 11 T
—
'William Sandes, of - Elizabeth, da. of William Orfeur n m , bur. Sande Esth- Margaret, Di [ T ]
(H.V.’s The N orﬂalm.gmb 1615, Wilts. and Dorset, 1623, Cambr. ohert siandes, bur. at e B L e o aaer of Tongen by i) g Dixon @) G memss Suades, G?E Toniile (LVe s oo @) 3 Dokl Sandes,  of Fiod e T Westou s m""mo"]cnwm M“"m“mm Hobert ml(n'v'.'"w @mw‘“""m‘" 2o Sandes ’I low, Co.
ms ud 1619 and PReR) e 440 S deel, SQAPPQM“ :’:ghwmm at SLBcu the Peace and xiﬂGJlParﬁw- da. of Thomas Roos, of '9":0.-":::‘:' ts and  Si Snmey MMMN%S“CT o o e e Unacs g‘ Od::;em’ cﬁo n":ginbm Adn hmile Dy lsteim). ot Bdwuda'- in Woodham Bucks,). HV.s Cumh 1"5
William Richmond,  lar Receiver for the Liberties |  Witherslack and Deat, who  reet 1055 Bochs 160 oy Sussex): ‘ S e Camb  of Suton Co. Sury el Jape, Satacash. Co. Surmey, e o Coms Forers, Co. Essex; mar.  Sumey 1830, 1572
of Fumess. He and bis wife | was lineally descended from 575 and 1619, Surrey 1530, nu:-njnv' Camb.  asd” Donat 1693 Compe  He St el e el o S R iaSanteeSia of — Ellitt, Yamgery, da 1‘-“‘“““’"’ ohi  Sussek 1350 snd 1604,
grobur bmesthamonument | Roberh LordRoosand Iagbel 1572 & 1638, Sumex 1530 & e Dorset 1629). 1575 and 1615, Som- Joman o the Queen, 1509. Dorset. 1623, Surrey . of Co. Surrey. (HLV.s as for G 2 “ﬁg‘ ‘"m 5
Havbehoan el in b wie, illiam, King ). Was to an erset 1628). See Apj — Bonner, 530, 1572, and 1623, Sussex their sisters). H s ,510 m
osich o Scotland. Grayt ; James Sandes, of Birming- Note 50. (sg Qunou— V.’s Cumb, 1350 aod 16354 ). 1614, Camb. 1615,
T ma«dm.&;ﬁ o (@) and Appendix Noto ham, Co. Worcester (H.V.'s " s 1615, and 1633-4). 1572 and 1623, and Sussex
(@) Robert Sandes, of Rottington, JMIoerelt bapt.at St.  Mabell, marr. Brisco, 1548, and he d. before 1 ' | 15 above). a"; e 1530 and 1633-4.
marr, . da. of John Bess 1544, mam. fhere 1567  2nd som of Richard Brisco, of 80, Seo Appendix N M T d
lton (H.V.s The North  to John Wlhon Crofton, in Cumberland. 1058, and .'s Camb. 1615, to 1
1530, Cumb. 1615, Wilts. and ~ Josne, Ellsaboth. Lancaster 1664, Bu , John Sandes, of Edwarde’s in m&
R s Sy H.V.'s The N : 1615 Worsecter 1500y o # ll ] 3 i o S A
1619, and. ;. 's The North 1530, Cumb. 1615 1010, Watcester 1600, 1. Willam Sandes, of Field- (g3 2 Rlshard Sandes, of Laa- Richard c.mduf.'am
in 1574, PI£. in fines of 1572, Cambridge 1575 end 1615, bead (H.V.'s as above) caster (H.V.’s as above). PIf. ley, Co. bur, at Wood-
1577,.1582 and 1586 re and Bp. S. Ped. of in fine re Pulton, 1556, super- ham Ferrers, Feb. 1558, See
Apendsx Notes 45 aad 43, s Tidlpees Lis J o Visorfo il ot Wikiam Sandes, AppendicNote 55, and BLV.'s
I . Appendix Note 57. : 1570 1614, and
Henry suau.lofxntﬁngt Robert sum! bapt. at St. Ilmu&n“!!q‘)t.llsﬂ bar. Dorothy, ba) I Helena, .h- L S, Bees 1. Ge lu : . dan ! : habi 'L- ' I ' I
@b-pt. at St. Bees 1562, marr, Bees 1564, bur. there 1 1621, ’ g 355, toarr: Beorga Tietoren 1570, tass Brere @ m-s yg:uhu gy @ i et Hio v @7, cm&m ooceinad, @ By o Batnd an ot walte b Shioh b sescented o ® Bolon, o Somapeet, 5. Wi Sanges
5 sister 2 ), IALE. y formers. He was ray, ford, of wai ich he suc J
there 1584 Hel_?;- . 01: it l —— Nicholas mdn. 8, Bapk. 1560, A of of Tallantice ;;l::mdal .1687.  Steinl bu-shnr lm e = eld, 10th Sepﬂ:.n Qmmittod to the Tower by :x;g\éed to ytsywaite e La le:_.rcmla..dlg;s_:nu he after maﬁm ofhl:mpd A, marn m{m d;l‘ug} bty of gﬂl‘i,k.l.ﬂﬂ_'““ gnlm Sandes, of Harwich, Anne, wife of Richard Caven-
e bur. at St. Bees 1613- Bees 1585, w ueen Mary, on being as g an - Middle Temple, , ¢ marr. Anne, da. Miche Esxex, marr. }
l:,w:;s b Eags Bose 1585, il proved 1622 Jono, bap{tllsﬂ 2 KobertSandes, of Rottington. Scots; imure. Isahel, aa of at liberty lived at Strasburgh, G,,;,{*‘“Pﬁ',',“ SwdSof  teraraw %musrmd the and o e of Robert Maus, m Y% 0o sbeve) l ; Shoms B Apme da- ol dish of Teimley Co, Sufll”
Party to fines 1585, 1591, aller, > waite, uncle, pre- £ ) of onard’s, , proved 0mas ton, of Play- D.D., afterwards Arch
1593, 1595, 1506 and 1598 r Ber Tooead Chuxch, 20th served at Graythwaite Clerk of the Crown; Co. Middlesex, " brother of .C.C). See Appeadix Notes o, 2, Bdmund Sandes, of Bramp. (@) 1, Robert sandes, of Little ford, Co. Suflol- (H.Vs L Shopof Toik S
‘various lands in Cumber] Nove 50, & " ppen He marr. Istly Margaret, da. Treasurer of the Middle Tem- ahnhhnn,olsu broke, and 63. ton Ash, Co, Northan Pachesham Rmmn) for his father). as for their father, @
and defdt. in three suits. See & of William s, of As- le, 1588-95. He 1stly . Lincoln ; and was bur. at proved 1621-22 (PCC.) agedssmls
Appendix Notes 43, 44. thwaits, Co. Westimoraland, ip-lum,g.. of William Clifton, Hawkshead, Nov. 1591, hav- of Joim
1 2ndly Elinor, da. of — m, ing cnh:lcd his estate of I ] te, Suney See Asppen- 1. Thomas.
[ J“ Ibn.pL 1 [ TT1 of ‘etrers, mlsbss an‘dt Col(:n c;lfl‘vl::;y"d"%rmm oﬂnuon wlllnt:h :exvne:lselohng:: 2' Williani Sandes, of South 3 John- 1? Nou n:;q&vl{:vd H.V.
Robert Sandes, of Rottington, Honry Wil 4 a o] Petherton, marr. Mary, da. of 3. Franels. '8 as for their father.
@ ms& J;Bou ::sa marr. ln mdn, bapt. lsggg @ o sm‘“’ blhnt * ":5&‘"' b"i.m 1605 nm—y now“szd:mmmhud, .:'fss’l ';‘Ea:.‘,fﬁ‘.’W Essex; sco(36); she d. af hnwn%n;wmr& ﬂmv‘?; mw};m;) "Johnsor ;"%F"‘:f.f" “”m"‘ﬁ:‘."&"%wﬁ'm 1.}:"‘,}" 50“3" vy °"‘J’7 both dsp. and mwmdmp‘i%.id(mlsm
S & , 3 , merset (H.V.'s
Shaietns, . & sorge s, bapt. 1! ‘§ Perm mﬂmdm the by, of Hale, Co. Cun- m%’z'j &t Havis- Ans!bu%h:rndognm y sen, July, 1589 (A s .), the don, and (2) Ralph Woodcock, Oct. 1591, proved at Rich- . u:;m,a,,,,sqmmt_ 1673). deaconry Court of Surrey,
in fine of 1618. He d.intes Anthony Sandes, bept. 1600. [ large estates in Co. ‘Korry, Joun and Henry Ponsoal Elisaboth, marr. st Hawks- o marr. Zndly Ceclly; da. of o e ooy o, abefman . moca, 1562708 (A RS Pl dated 1603, proved 1604 Fempiman Reghter sooSur-
tate wo:e'm , and mzﬁ_l‘% §  gettied thers, and was anc - weat over to Ireland under headin 1576 6o William Riggs. Thomas Wil ” Cran- b SQPPP;W!& L At Laduer, Oct: xl%’il‘;'.’.f Thioro s wn uua ek tvgrl.y_ guc.c.) Ingg‘mza_]'ul rey Record Soclety).
v kit Ea Sl )T ey T SRRy e T T L P 4 el Wit thmite bl v
10th_july, 1588, being bur. + s
N Daniay: I Hammtes. o . s P G Seo Pollgroe G (3.
) 2 2 Seo Podigree B. + Podigree B.
Seo H See Special Biography. Ses B, .
Podigree + Bee Pedigree E.
Seo Podigres C.



Sandys of Graythwaite and Esthwaite (from latter part of 16th century). PEDIGREE B.

From Pedigree A. @ From Pedigres A.

Margaret, daughter of William Carus = Christopher Sandes or Sandys, of Graythwaite, died 1588. = Elinor Curwen. &‘}4‘:{;,. Bﬂw orgdang-n of Esthwaite, marr. Anne, danghter
| L-B I I L_ [ nn, a !
Adam Sandys, of Graythwaite. He obtained letters patent for Christopher Sandys, to whom hi % . — 3 I
a weekly market every Monday at Hawkshead, s.ndpi?wu fairs P Ay father left laad at Ruslaad, divies pandys,  marr fonakech Drd: fanilys, @ Edwin Sandys, of Esthwaite, mlm. 1stly Grace, daughter of Cicely, marr. 1stly Robert Browne, Zndly William Robyas, of
in the year. He marr. Ann, daughter of Robert Dalston, of g Tondon,  Christopher Beeston, of Lond
Jane, marr. istop on, of London.

Robert Wyville, of Great Burton in Ewer, Co. York (bur. at

Acorn Bank, Co. Westmoreland, and was bur. at Hawkshead Hawkshead Jan., 1612/13), 2ndly Elizabeth Knipe. He was

Znd June, 1608, His will is dated 27th May, 1608 (at Gray- bur. in the Sandys Choir at Hawkshead 1625 ; will dated 8th

thwaite Hall), proved July following. %nne, and proved Znd July, 1625. Ing. p.m. Westmoreland
| Chas. I. "By his 1st wife he had issue.

|
1. William Sandys, removed on the death of his father from the

2. Christopher Sandgs, bapt ; Field i I1

house at Hawkshead Church Stile to Graythwaite; marr, from his t?ith:r en:f:s at qﬁ:;%xﬂttﬂ f‘r..’rr,;hémﬂ B DAyl Banp ct hm'bf“’ s wialicdg Church 1000; 3. Samuel Sandys, of Gn?ﬁ"s Inn, after of Esthwaite, a ward of 1. Anthony Sandys, bapt. at Ha.ulrluhm 1608, bur. there 1623. Anne.

1stly gaugl];t:;o; oll;n SBt:..l[ord. \:}(S}Vcst?or]l{a_nd ;QZ)ndl A tCat'h- f"hm:d'ﬁ?r place he resided. He was ancestor of a famil ] A 1 TT1 his uncle, Solomon Wyv &; bapt. at Hawlsaheadf lﬁlz,l:aa\'r, 2. Christopher Sandys, bapt. at Hawlkshead 1609, bur. there 1610, E%:??‘ i
erine, daug of John Benson, of Scarthat Rigg, Co. Westmor- ocat Te for several descents, Will P.C.CI. ¥ i 1634, Dorothy, daughter of Gawen Braithwaite, of Ambleside, - young,
land. His 2nd wife was bur. in Hawkshead Church, 16827, aﬁg See Appendix Note 67. Braved 1664.( a:.l'::'b?p%f ::é?kﬁhﬁd]ézgf'mﬁmmﬁhlﬁmﬁl, Der- Anne, Frances, En“m who was l\ny gé} He was bur. at Hawkshead March,

he was bur, 1613. Inventory at his death in A. of R.F.D.

4. Robert.
his 1st wife he had issue.

5. Myles, bapt. at Hawkshead 1582,
1 Esther, bapt 1582, marr. Istly in 1612 Thomas Rawlinsen, of
Low Graythwaite ; Zu.dly John Sawrey, of Plumpton.

Esther, 2nd d“&,ht" ba;rt at Hawkshead Feb.
lGI:i,n'M. marr. there 1637, James, son of Myles
Birket, of Birket Houses, in Cartmel.

othy Sawrey.
William, bapt. at Hawlkshead 1628.
Christopher, d. young.

165041, will prm\-ed 1651in A, uflR .F.D. See Appendix Note. 20.

3. Thomas Sandys, sometime |I;f Syon House, Co. Middlesex, 1. Edwin Sandys, of E.sl_hwmte Lapt at Hawkshead 1636 ; Elizabeth, bapt. at Hﬂwmiggllﬁlﬂa, marr, William Wilson.

afterwards of Kendal, Co. Westmoreland, and, in succession to made over his estates of Esthwa.ltu ete., in 1669, to his brother Gl’“e, bapt. at Haw!
] Tl : his brother Edwin, of I:athwmte_ Bapt. at Flawkshead 1640,  Thomas, and d. unm, 1672, bur. in Haw?'l‘:adt%ﬁ B gﬂpt at Hawkshead 1642, marr. there 1669, Richard
Myles Sandys, of Graythwaite, marr. Eli 5], marr., Mary, and of Nicholas Crisp, Esq., 2. Solomen Sandys, bapt. at Hawkshead Fel , d. unm, ﬂn
@ Nles 8 cdi‘}’;in, of %ﬁmmm o wﬁt‘mmﬂwﬂ?’ :f: Eﬁgfaﬁ;ﬁag‘q’ ‘?nﬂﬂ:,, : B i e 1669, bur, in Hawkshead Church. Will proved 1670 in A. of Bridge, bapt. at Hewlshead Feb,, 164950, masr. — Brookes.

Hawlkshead 1651, ments in Cumberland and Westmoreland, 1667 (Calendar of

State Papers, Treasury Booles). Will dated and proved 1683,

R.F.D.
William Sandys, bapt. at Hawkshead 1645,

T William S8andys, bapt. ai ngka}l\l ead 164&]\:!:‘:;? a:dch\d.nﬁlsﬁtg,
Elizabeth, bapt. at Hawks- BH';Tﬁf' Sandys, living 1669, will proved (at Graythwaite

See Appundu Note 68,
1

!
1. Samuel Sandys, of Gray- = Anne, daughter and heiress

thwaite, bapt. at Hawlkshead af Joh:

1.1
e 2. Christopher Sandys, ba nhgdalen, prlt at Hawks-
ohn Swainson, of New

at Hawkshead Feb.,, 1635, head 1626, d. n

head l629 marr. Alan Gilpin.

1633, d. 1700, and bur. at Hall, Cartmel, Co. Lancaster ; bur. there 1636. Hesther, bapt, 3":‘9;'_133 kshead of Lath- d
Hawkshead. bur. at Hawkshead 1673. 3. William Eaml,ys, bapt. at 1627, marr. pRowlau; Phﬂl;- Susan, the_ ‘a‘tresifliv?'k:;ea’d
Hawkshead 1643, sonm, of Rarigg, Westmore- Feb ;ﬁ bur. there

[
2, Samuel Sandys, of Hawlkshead Hall, bapt, at Hawkshead
1656 ; marr. in 1682, Beatrice Nlchoi.son and ds. Bar. in

|
1. Myles Salm, off Graythwaite Hall, bapt. 1652 ; appointed
Hawkshead Church, Feb. 1933,.'4 Will dated 2nd 'ng 1683 /4, b

%;t Sle'p; 5 nd It‘h for Ca. La:ﬂ:aster to Cha.rles, 1 of
acclesfield, and in the same year he had & commission for the
28th May following, in A. of RF.D. trained bands. In 1703 he %ceived a Captain's commission
W‘I]llsnl Sandys, living 1713, and had issue, See Appendix from _Tam&s. Earl of Derby, in the Regiment of Militia, com-
Nute ed by the Hon. Charles Stanley. He was J.P. 1707, and
5!1 Shenff, Co. Lancaster, 1708, and marr, danghter

-heiress of William K_mpe of Fs.lrbank Co. Westmoreland.

He d, 1715, and was bur, in the Sandys Choir at Hawlshead.,

Will proved 1716 in A. ufRFIl‘J (Copy at Graythwaite Hall),

[T [N [

Samuel Elizabeth All Mary, youngest daughter, bapt. at Hawkshead 1684, marr,

Myles Bathsheba died th 17186, Braithwaite, of
—— Eaib ere eremiah Braithwaite, of London.

I Lizin
2. Samuel Sandys, marr, but d.s. Dorothy, marr, at Hawkshead in 1692, William Taylor.

| |
Anne Sandys, eldest danghter, bapt, at Hawhshead 1678. = 3 , E ite, bapt. at Hawlshead Feb,
= s s 1 rhomed faadyn of Dethwel i 3. Edwin Sandys, bapt. at Haw] shead 1678, marr. and left

1671/2, marr. at Crosthwaite 9th Sept., 1695, bur. at Hawkshead,

AR, 1707. Will in A. of R.F.D. issue, but male issue afterwards extinct.
' ! b
H!Ie! sahd_ys of Esthwaite, succeeded to Graythwaite on the = At Burton in Kendal, in 1717, Isabel, daughter of James Penny, Thomas Sandys, bapt. at Hawkshead, 26th Nov, 1700.
maternal grandfather, He was for many years of Penn br:dge. Co. La.ucasm buried at Hawkshead soth Annia Sandys, marr.
&P an.d in 1?1811& was D.L., and in the same year received a April, 174 Mary Sandys, bapt. at Hawkshead, 8th Dec,, 1702,
tnma commission ; in 1716 he commanded a Company of
Sir H Hoghtm He was High Shﬂiﬁpans-ﬁ, .
. C o DL ey ens 160 Sham: 1608, 1 20th April, 1766, and = ; =

buried at Hawlshead. Will pwved in Archdeaconry of Rich-
mond. Furness Deanery, 1766,

|
1. Myles Sandys, of Esthwaite and Graythwaite, bapt. at

2. Thomas Sandys, of Old Hall, Parish of Colton, Co, Lancaster ; 3. James Sandys, d 4

|
5. Edwin Sandys, a merchant in London ; marr. at Mortlake,

|
1. Hat:v, bapt. at Hawkshsuf Bth June, 1718 ; marr. John

Hawicshead, September, married ba 723 - onn 6. John Sandys, d. unm. 3. Isabel, bapt. at Hawkshnack 11th Aug., 1731 ; marr. George
d.awllﬁs o Pt g 1B bt Mmooy ol B 1780, %‘ilH“éksughel;lE:mgh s S Bt S Sia i Lol Famus ndys, Roctor of Lexden, Essex; 1770, Catherine, daughter of Edward Athawes, Esq, of Mort- 7. George S:gdrs bapt. 31st Dec.,, 1736; an Officer in the  Harri Freston, of Ulverston, Co. Lancaster.
) i " A e, da T o ain LT . thy Ask 804 78 dai ke, '
amberland, and d.s.p. Will dated 5th July, 1793, ’ Co. Lancaster, Buried at Hawkshead, 8th Jany 1763, Will  provedin Loeden 1o0d. o 8% 78). Wil dated 7, ke, Co. Surey, aad . 1814 i 2 ‘Aume, bapt, at Hawkshesd 9th April, 1722, marr. Richard

Myles Bandys, of Graythwaite, b, 1761 ;
a rotired. Marr. at Edinburgh, 1790,

aleym Bart., of
and 9th Earls of Stair. He died 20th 5
both bur. at Hawkshead, His will i3
dated 1834, proved at Lancaster 1839,

Lient. 1782, and soon after

Elizabeth, daugibar of Sir John Da

and sigter of 81
1839, and she d. 1832 ;

dated 1762, proved 1763,

Ensign 10th Foot 1779,

Janlnésnl:arr. 1788, William Col:kle, Seargeant-at-Law, and

Mary Sandys, b.
of Easter I.welands "Ca. Stirling, formerl:

. 1771, marr, 1

¥ of 97th

d. at Stirling 1838, and he d. 1837.

Foat,

, Lieut, Colonel William Bain,

She

Robinson, o

Fell Foot, in Cartmel.

of Gray-

2, John DillrL'mple Sand.

|
3. Thomas Sandys, East India
Larn

|
= 4, George Sandys, Lient. Gen- = Jane, daughter of John Stew-

] |

1. Myles San ?‘ ¥5, Sarah Theresa, daughter of 5. Rev. wu_ua.;ln.m Sand 1 ﬂlmhatL l-}alumnn A.unm 5. Jane Roberis, marr. 15th Edwin Sandys Bain, of Easter = 4th Feb.,, 1836, Mary Anme,
thwaite Hall, b. 27th Dec., lI{P" of Graythwaite Hall; time Service, Arthur Short, of London; eral in H.M.'s Indian Military art, of Fasnacloich, Co. Argyll; M.A, b. 1800, Rector e Tth March, 1884, aged 90 May, 1850, Jedediah Stratt, Livelands, Co. Stirling; b. gister of Rt. Hon. Edward
1790 ; J.P, and D.L.; marr. . 10th April, 1792, d.5.p. 30th and Captain R.N.; b. 1794, marr. at Madras, 18th gn]y, Forces, and sometime Colonel marr, 17th March, 1857 (2nd Burton- -le-Coggles, near Gran- 2. Harriet, d. unm. 1869, and DL, of 1804, called to the Bar of the Horsman, M.P,, formerly
24th  July, 1820, Frances, Now, 1871, and bur. at nces, danghter of 1823 ; d. 24th June, 1846 (1st of the 6th Regiment of Light wife). tham; mar. §th Aug., 1835 3, Ellen, d. unm. 1865, Bes?per‘ Co. Derby, as 2Znd Middle Temple, 1829, and Chief Secretary for Ireland,
danghter of Thomas France Hawlkshead. apt. Thomas Sanders, R.N., wife). Cavalry on the Madras Estab- Catherine,  daughter  of 4. Agnes, d. unm. 1837. wife, and d.s.p. 1869 ; bur. at appointed a Sergeant-at-Law and daoghter of William
France, Esq., of Bostock Hall, 6. James Sandys, ELCS., b n 1834, and d. 6th Jan., 1856, lishment ; Commander of the William Wotton Abney, Esq. i N i Hawkshead 1 ; J.P. Co. Stirling. He Horsman and Jane, his wife,
Co. Chester, Shed. 3rd Jan., d. nnm. 1885, and bur. Northern Division of the Captain Royal Horse ke All bur. at Hawkshead. d. Dec., 1874. daughter of Sir John Dal-
1873, a.ndhada&: 17th Aug., at Hawkshead. Madras Presidency: b. 26th ue} of Measham Hall, Co. Tym , of Cousland,
1853. Heserved through the Dec., 1796 ; d. at er 20th Bﬂ- and sister of &th and 9th
Peninsular War with the g

Cumberland Regiment of In-

|
Thomas Myles Sandys, of

[
Susan Frances, d. unm. 1869,

Oct., 1864

h}' He 4, 21st Jan,

shed. 12th Jan., 1 87

i Easter }Z.lvelands, 11th Dec.,

fantry, was wounded, and Graythwaite Hall, formerly Ellen Jane, d. unm. 23rd Oct., Cuggln:um at " Burton-le o)

received the Field Officer's Ca; 7th Fusiliers, and 19'25 at B.I‘ighborn bur, at |

Gnl‘:dmleﬁﬁ H}ft afterwards Coh::?;l Commanding 3rd and awlkshead. Aa 1 11 | | |]J Il | [N EJ | I ) 4 |

LK 2 Light Dragoons 4th Militia Battalions, Layal George Arthur Cap- Catherlne, marr. 14th Oct, Edwin Del Sandys, Lieut, Col- Frances Anne Del, b. 1859, 2. s Cap- = 2ndly, 20th April, 1880, M 3. Riehard Del Sandys, ob. inf. 5. Walter Del Sandys, b. 17th 1. Edwin William Sandys, late = ~ (lst wife) Frances Anne San-
Fe"and his wife ‘aro- botn North Lancashire Regiment ; tain 55th Regt. of Ry nd 1845, Colonel Alexander Rob- onel, Northamptonshire It ; it st nndys, Cap T e it .

buried at Hawkshead.

born_12th May, 1837. J.P.

58, marr. ligg

marr, 1884 Alexander Andrew

tain R. b. 14th Aug., 1841 ;

Alice, daughter of Rev. John

4. Arthur Abney Sandys, Maj-

Feb., 1855, d. unm. in Ceylon,

Major R.A., of Fulford House, Bain, b. 21st July, 1844,

EILCS. on MMraSE&t&blE?‘- ert Fraser; d. 1lth June, b. 2nd Jan,, 1 Cockburn. mart, 6, Frances Till, Vicar of Gnosall, Co. or 4th Dragoon Guards, and a April, 1881, York, ].P. East Riding of marr. at Stirling 20th June,
and D.L., and BLP. for Bootle ment: b, 25th June, 1826, 1857, " C.larissa:‘ Marion, daaghter of Harrlet May Diana, b. 1861, M,,ﬁ‘ﬁ:&&if of Rev, Stafford. She d. 28th Oct., Knight of Justice of 5t. John Car;;heﬂna Margaret, b. 1844, Yaorkshire; b, 21st March, 1865 ; d.Znd June, 1874, and
Division of Lancashire, 1885- marr. Ist July, 1837, butd.s.p. Ailean Theresa, marr. in 1870 Lieut, Colonel G. E, O, Jack- marr. 1897 Percy Bell, Lieut. Edward Henry Abney, of 1919, of [erusalém in England; b. marr. 14th March, 1876, Rev. 1838. He marr. 2ndly 17th bur. at St. Ninian's, Stirling.
JoA e seved i the 17th Qct,, 1857, at Madras. Colancl. Robert. Rom, C.B, son, RMLI, and d. 15th Indian Staff Corps. She d. Measham Hall, Co. Derby. 18th Oct, 1852; d. unm. C. H. Potchett, and d. at April, 1879, Eliza Ridley,

Indian Mutiny with 73rd John Dalrymple Sandys, b. 5th and d. 1902 Feb, 1897, 1927, He d. at Worthing, 12th May, 1904, bur. at Harston, Lin- Eourremouth 5th June, 1914 eldest daughter of Canon H.
Bengal Native Infantry, Died April, 1841 ; Lieut. in Indian Elizabeth Adamina, d. 1Ist Louisa Dalrymple, b. 1862, 1912' ! colnshire. Harriet Isabel, b, 1846, d. at B. Carr, Rector of Whickham,
%kﬁ;&do“' 1811, bur. at Army; d. 23rd May, 1866. June, 1844, marr, 1885 Alexander Andrew X | = Paignton, Devon, Aug., 1929, Co. Durham, by whom he had

Cockburn, and d. 1887.

T T
Emily Beatrice, b. 1868, marr,
1892 Edmund Rushworth

Murray, Esq.). Hed. at Ful-
913, Nancy, widow of Canon

%alhﬂlna Annie, b. 1870, Blogs, o Jaughter of Goorge ]f;gd 1tlhts';cl"13' 1919, and was
Helen Mary, b. 1873, em, of Strangeways, Marn-

Florence \J.rnlxon, b. 1875.
Sybil Maud, b. 1878,

James Del Sandys, b. 30th
une, 1885 ; marr. 30th April,

hull, Co. Dorset.

Albreda Elizabeth ied

Frances Anne young.

a dauvghter Dorothy (b. 5th
May, 1881, and marr.
Oct., 19’21, Philip Gordon

1. George Owen Sandys, of = Duleie Edythe Angela,daughter 2. Mervyn Keats Sandys, Cap- 1. Willlam mkn Richardson o m | | |
raythwai all, form Edward Red enry. Myles San 5 war eto 1. Fr Catherine  Ma 2. Agnes Elizabeth Abney
EmztthRoy:'IS Sif:ts'a:d M:Jrg ::iasri;r 22;‘; ey ]r;’o“ én i!algt ;x;glk bang’ }Lanlfﬂasele&' %Iunr‘li:“ of Fultwdaleﬂ:s: Easter L!:vel.a,;ms Co. 5 J;:‘ ;f ?_.wufd c.;,‘l’unél nbesﬂlnldis’ smd;sng:’uﬂys: b. 20th Augr.‘: Sandys, b. 4th June, 1868, d.

. "’ £ n brother) ; Gener: ate 5 §

Woestmoreland and Cumber- i ey el Sl 'R AJ. C. BECMG b. 30th March, 1871 D.5.0.; b l?th September, 1866, d. 16th Jan., 1878 6th June, 1874

land Yeoms.nry b. 17&&.@{

1884 ; _1_’(1:
Lancaster, 1925,

|
Mervyn Edwyn l\?ies Sandys,
b. 8th June, 1915.

Evangela Dalls;n b. 7th
March, 1920, e

ogeam War, 22nd-23rd Oct.,
1914,

v, 1868 ; marr. I&th une.
(!}9:01 ]oan. dan, htm-oct

Indian A]'I:u A Se‘l‘vﬂd
NW. F Bmu:é} ntiet of India 1%%“
191418 {wounded.l e e

: [
Barbara Frances, b. 6th Feb.,
1803, marr. 30th April, 1924,
John Renton, Esg.,
3 onshlre

Martor, . 2l xen, 1001,
marr, chAug. 1923, C-a.ptaln

Sparkee Dev-

1872, Served in the Euro-
pean War, 1914-18, and was

wounded.



@ st

1623 (P[f]C} See Appendix Nate 71.

Children of Archbishop Sandys, and Sandys of Onbersley, Co. Worcester, (from latter part of 16th century).

From Pedigree

A.

Edwin Sandes {or Sandys), Archbisop of Yorki marr. (2nd wife) Cicely Wilford, and d. 1588.

1. Sir Samuel Smldys b. 28th Dec.,
knighted at Whitehall 23rd July,
1803 Shenﬂ. Co. Worcester 16—
Jas. I., and M.P. for the County 13
;,Ind" 18, _ans L; Member of His
axstg uncil for Virginia, 1612,
mcic{ omers [slands Cumg;:ny, 1615,
Hed. I8th Aug., 1623, and was bur. at
Wickhamford. He was possessed of
the manors of Wickhamford and Om-
bersley, with the rectory of the latter
Church'in Co. Waorcester ; in Co, Essex,
of the manor of Edwards :Edunns
Hall) and 260 acres in Woodham
Ferrers, and certain lands in Co. YVork.
Inq, .m. at Worcester, 2nd Septem-
1. His will was proved

At Southwell, in 1586, Meray, only
danghter of Martin Cul;
wood, Co, Worcester ;
bur. at Wickhamford, where t't\e[e 1,5
a magnificent monument to her and

her husband., See Appendix Note 71,

pca:psr of Ast—

2. §ir Edwin Sandy[s, Knight, of North-
bourne Court, Co. Kent, of which
estate he had a grant from the Crown
in 1614; b, 9th Dec, 1561. As a
young man he travelled, and in 1599
mblished at Paris his * Euro
Egeculum. or State of Religion in
Western Part of the orld." He
snbsequently entered Parliament, and
became a distinguished statesman and
Colonial administrator, taking a large
%art in the founding of the colony of
irginia. He was knighted by jamﬁ
L in 16883, and d. Oct., 1629, being bur.
in Northbourne Church, where there is
a very fine monument to him, Hewas
High Sheriff, Co. Kent, 14, Jas.
By his 4th WIfe he had issue.

Istly, Margaret, daughter of John
Eveleigh, of Devon, and had a daughter
Elizabeth, who marr. Sir Thomas Wil-
ford, Knt., of Heding, Co. Kent.
2Zndl Anne, daughter of Thomas
Sout! L}D‘l she d.s.p.

Srdly, Ellsnbatll. daughter of Thomas
NMewinson, of Eastry, Kent, and
had a danghter Anne, who marr.
Thomas Engeham, of Goodneston.
4thly, Catherine, daughter of Sir
Richard Bulkeley, of Anglesey, Knt. ;
she d. 1640,

3. 8ir Myles Ssndglrs of Wilbaron, in
the Tsle of Ely, b. 29th March, 1563,
was knighted by&amﬁ 1, and ceated
a Baronet, 25th

Elizabeth, danghter of Edward -oolke,
of Nerth Cray, Kent;
the Uluvcrsltyquambndge 12, as. I,
for Huntingdon, 1621-22,
Cambridgeshire, 1828-9, and d. 1644.
See Appendix Notes 72 and 73,

ov., 1611, Hemarr.
was MP. for

al for

I
4. William Sandys, b.
d.sa.
6. Henry Sandys, b. 30th Sept., 1572,

[
.l Rev. Robert Sandys, marr. Alice,
danghter of Lawrence Washington, of
Sulgrave and Brmgbon,

Boddington,

Co.

1
Ilath Sept., 1565 ; @ 5. Thomas Sandys, of London, b. 3rd
Dec., 1568 ; marr. Margaret, daughter
of Robert Tyas, of the Wardrobe, and Esq.
Clerk Controller there. He was living
1634, See Appm:!li: No. 75.

1627/8 ; bur. there 16'?5 aged 75 I }

See Appendix I‘mtle. 76.

|
1. Margaret, b. 22nd Dec., 1566, marr.
Anthony Aucher, of Bourne, Co. Kent,

I |
2. George. 3. Anilnny. 4, Tes.
Margaret, wife of Samuel Lee, of War-

Rec‘tor of wick.

}e:ll. ]J. }n£n.

Alldsp.

? &d n.,]b! 1601.
2 A

L1

Thomas, bapt. 1629
Robert, bapt. 1636
Edwin | _bapt. 1637

2. Anme, b. 21st l]lme 1570 ; marr.
Sir Wllllam Barne, of Woolwic! ich.

a traveller and

PEDIGREE C.

7. George Sndys.lb 2nd March, 1577,
celebrated
chief works besides his

et, whose

ravels were

his Pmphrase on the Psalms, his

translation
Meta;

active part in colonial en
pointed Treasurer
He d. unm. 1643 at Boxley,

in ISQ?
Co. EKent.

]Db, and of Owid's
.~ He also took an

ise, and
Virginia

See Speclal Biography.

All at

| I
3 Bart., b, 1593, 7. Sir Robert Sandys, b. 1598, marr. 1.
3 2 I’“f,f'?ﬂg‘ 12:;?143- 5 h?d:nn: s @ Margaret, daughter of Lawenoe Wash- 4, Edmund.
marr Elizabeth, daughter and teir of ington, of SIIIEmve and Brington, and 5. Richard, b. 1596
Thomas Parke, of Wisbeach, Tile of widow of — T ton. Aee Appendix 6. Edmund.

nne.
3. Anne, b. 1605.

les
Susanna, bapt. 1633

Y

Note 78.

See Pedigree D and Special Biography.

Ely, and ds.p., when the barcmetey
became extinct. He was bur, i the
T Church, London, Feb., 1553/4,
See Appendix Notes 73 and 74,

[
! Joyee, b. 1589, marrl. Edward Dingley, Elizabeth, b. 1602, marr. 1stly Edward

3. John Sandys, aif Feckenham, Ce?:l

|
1. 8ir Edwin Sandys, of Ombersley, and
of Woodham Ferrers, Essex, where he
was bapt, March, 1590 ; knighted in

2. 8ir Martin Emlys. of Scrooby, Co.
Notts, and of Gramley, Co. Worcester,
in 1634; b. 1597, ‘marr, Frances,

h.ls father's lifetime ; marr. 12 Jas. I, danghter 'of Sir Francis Egiot, of Sher-

ope, ughber of Sir Richard noke, Co. Worcester, Knight. He d.
Bu]ke:!e Knt., of Beaumaris. Hes before  Aug., Appendix
was M.P. rmtwu'.h, 1614, and Pon- Notes 20 and 77.

tefract 1621-2. He d. 26th Sept,

1623, and his wife d. 1680. Both are
bur. at Wickhamford under a very fine
monument. Ing. p.m. at Worcester
22 Jas. I

D

4, William slnr]y:!, of Astham, Co.
Notts, b. 1607, an Officer in the
Royahst Army, and Governor of
Hart]eburyCastle. 1646. Hewas M.P.
Ewvesham, 1640 and 16601, and d.
about 1689, His daughter Catherine
marr. Sir Edmund Wasteneys, Bart.
See Appendix Note 78.

I
Cecily, marr. John Brace, of Hill's
itwich.

mnear Droi

Francis Sandys, oll Scrooby, b. 1630,
was acting Maguh‘ate. Co. Notts,
1660-1695, and ointed Treasurer
for the North of gﬁe County, 1676 ;
D.L. 1684 ; d. sometime after 1696,
and bur. in Scrooby Church. His
daughter Mary mare. g:r ]ohu Stapyl-
ton, Bart.. of Myvton, Co. York.

Penelope, bapt. at Gramley, 1632,
bur. in Scrooby Church, 16890 (tomb-
stone at west end).

Mercy.

I
Margaret, b. 1592, marr. Sir Francis
‘Wryatt, of Boxley, Co. Kent, Knight,
twice Governor of Virginia.

|
Anne, b. 1584 marr. Sir Francis Wen-
man, of Carswell, Co. Oxon, Knight.

|
Mary, b. 1595, marr. Richard Hum-
phreys, of Rattenden, Co. Essex.

@

1. Samuel Sandys, b. 1615. When the Civil War [brolne out in 1641 he left the Farliament, and
and had first the command of a troop of horse, with whicl'he was in the
eld, near Worcester, and at Edgehill, and was in the marh to Brentford
He then raised a regiment of foot, and armed it at his twn charge, and
ﬁlcar a mgxmsnt of horsa consisting of seven troops, and a good part o a regiment of
ragoons, which he kept in almost constant pay without the least ch:u%e to the Kiag to the end of
In 1642 the King gave him a Commission, dated Doncaster, 21

He was Governor of Evesham and Hartlebury Castle, !652 lieut. Governor
He had
s landing at his restoration, reajy to be drawn
nse, for which

sided with the King,
engagement at Wic

under the Earl of Bristol.
in the same

I

the War,
horze of the County.
of Wercester under Prince Maurice, 1644, General of His Majesty's Dominions of Wales.
six troops of horse some months before the King'
together. By these means he spent the greatest part of his fortune in the Royal
ugon the :estomnon he only received £6,000 out of the excise of Devonshire,

as his th, widow of
Sir John Packmgton of Wesgtwood, Co. Worcester, Bart. ; she d.sp.

hamford. He d. 1685, and was buried at Omhersley See Appendix Note 20.

nd wife EL =

st Jul

Colonel Henry W )
1698, and v

ty command the

1st wife, Mary, only daughter of Hugh
Barker, LL.I), Dean of the Arches;
she d. 1651, and was buried at Wick-

hamicrd.

| |

2. Riehard Em&ys, L 1616, killed at 1. Catherine, marr. 5

the battle of Edgehill, 11th Oct., 1642,
e K. Car. s

3 dwin Sandys, b. 1817 d. unm.

4. Martin Sandys (posthumous), b,

1624, See Appendix Note 20.

and eventually heir
Anderson, am

en Anderson,

of Eyeworth, Co, Bedfo'd, second son
Sir Francis

was bu. 8th March,
1656, a quo Lord Yartorough.

|
Mercy

Merey, b. 1598, marr. — Ewbanl. ! m, am, |
- Pytt, of Oo, ‘Waorcester ; 2ndl; Worcester, b. AarT,

e Coopthame, Co. e Jostph Walsh, of Abberley. x Anne Chaibers. See Appendix Note

" John Snnﬂys. oL ElwnJ Sandys. Anm, 'mm:rivﬁte!lt .Dmnll, Esg., of

Aary, of Witk Diwel,
danghter

Esq., of Coton, Co. Warwick, and d. at
Hillmorten, Co. Warwick, in 1725 or
1726,

|
Merey, marr. Eéward Sherrier.

{
John Sandys, of Feckenham, Co, War-
Penelope, marr. Thomas Aylworth,

cester, and of Hillmorten, Co. War-
wick, b, 1698 ; marr. Suaar.l, daughter
of — Wilcocks, and d. 1730, His wife
d. 17686 ; both are bur, at Wolston
cum Bram:lon, Co. Warwick,

Samuel Sandys, of I.Jlmbemlc M.F. for
Droitwich, 1660, 1661, 1 ?'8 1681,

bur, at

1685 and 1688 ;
Ombersley.

Elizabeth, only daughter of Sir John
Pettus, Knt,, of Cheston, Co. Suffdlk ;

d. 4th J\Ilg 1701, and d. 1714, and bur, at Ombersl oy,

chnsen Fellow of New

Edwn Sg’ﬁw
inéefltof

Founder's kin

his motlm' He d. 8th Jan.,
was bur. there (monument

|
Mary, d. unm. 1681,
hamford.

bur. at Wick-

I
Edwin Sandys, M.P.,, Co. Worcester,
1695; oowvp. 1699, and bur. at
Ombersley.

latter's fall was appointed

member of the Privy Council on 16th Feb., 1742,

Sanﬂys. of Ombersley, and was aj
of the

1755 he was Treasurer
znc:rmth of the Trent, 13th Jan.,

Trade and Plantations, 21st March 1761.

being bur. at Ombersley.

AIIG!, daughter of Sir John Rushout,
Elo

v, Co. Worcester, Bart. ;
d 1701, and bur. at Ombersley.

Penelope, marr. Henry Townshend, of

Elmley Lovett, Co.
dasp.

|
Mary, marr, Price Deverenx, Viscount
Waorcester, and Hereford,

20th Dec., 1743,

rds, 13
He marr,

See Special Biography.

1. Samusl Sandys, of New College, Oxford, b. 10tlh Ang., 1895, M.P. for the city of Worcester =
from 4th March, 1718, until created a Peer.  He was the active opponent of Walpole, and on the
Chancellor and Under Treasurer of the Exchequer, and was sworn a
Om & was created Baron

inted Cofferer of the Household at the same time.

amber, Warden and Chied

756, Speaker of the House of

ustice in eyre of the King's forests
t{rNov 1756, First Lord
June, 1725, and d. 21st April, 1770,

Oxor,
From 1747 of
and at le

Edwird Russell,
4th Barl of Orford.

l‘ehmdx_}ughter and %lgr;ssmof gér
2. . ng.
nﬁ}y Anne, h e
dan 'hvr and. eventually sole heiress
as Cheek,
Esser, by Letitia, his w:fe daunghter
e heiress of Hon.
4th son of Francis,

o;

2. Edwin
s wife,

, in

I
Sandys, Lm:l to the sea., d. Alice, marr, 1717, Captain Tomkins.

I
Franees, marr. Samuel Pytt, Esq., of
Kyre, Co. Worcester.,

Martin Sandys, b. 14?2, Fellow of New =
College, Oxford, Barrister-at-Law ; for

many
d. 1753, bur, at Ombersley.

Elizabeth, daug‘htsl‘ of John Burton, John Sandys, Rector of Maidford, and

of Worcester ; b. 1683, d. 1780. after of Eversholt, Co. Bedford ; bapt
1726, marr. Anna Mann, daughter and
heiress of Rev, Thomas Taylor, Rector
of Repplam, Co. Worcester.

ny years Town Clerk of Worcester ;

Ssmuel SamLys both

Hary, marr. Thornas Erwas of Beaure-
ohn Wall, M.ID.,

ﬁm Co. Hants,
therine, marr. 1740,
and d. 27th June, 1778,

Edwin Sandys, LL Prebendary of [N
Samuel Sandys.

‘Worcester ; b, 25th May 1713, marr, John dys.

Anne Offey. | Thomas Sandys. Edwin Sandys.
Samuel Sandys, marr. Sally Smythe, b
and d.s.p.

Edwin, 2nd Baron Sandys, of Ombersley. b. 18th April, 1726, successively M.P. for Droitwich,

Bossmey, Co. Cornwall, and for the Ci
i1, 1757 ; marr. 26th Jan., 1769,
. Middlesex, and widow of William Paine ng. Esq., of

: but d.s.p. 11th March, 1787, whenhis estates devolved upon his neice Mary,
ownshire, and the Barony of Sandys of Dmbersley became extinct.

Gth A

am

o Westminster ; appointed a Lord of the A:lm.lralt}r,
Maria, dnugher orJames Colebrook, Esq., of South-
inchampstead Abbey, Co. Naorth-

4. The Hon. Martin Lamdn Major in - Mary, only da\lﬁhtsr an?Ehm:ss of
of Eastiam)

William Trumbul

the drd Regiment of Foot Guards, and
stead Park, Co. Barlm, son £

subsequently a Colonel in the Army ;
Groom of the Bedchamber, and

William 'Eruml:mll, Secretary ofState

2. Cheek Sanﬂj‘s, lL’27 d. 1737, bur.

young, 1728,
5. William Samiys. b 1732, d. 1749,

at Omberzley.
3. Thomas 5

1. William sandys.ib. 1761, d. young.

default wherec to her eldest son. She d. Ist Aug,

1. Letitia, d. m!rc! I

2. Anne, marr, 1768, Christopher Beth-
ell, Esq,, :fhnl::d#.ﬂngmms assumed the
Surname

3. Catherine, d. young, 1736,

FE
6. John Sandys, b. 1737, d. unm, in
Germany, 1758,
7. Henry Sandys, ob. inf. 1737.

ioness Equerry to the Duke of Cumberland ; mp. K. William III., by Mar, one
1728, marr. 7th June, 1760, and d. of daughters and co-heireses of
Eﬂt Da'.. 1768, bur. at Eastlmmpv Montagu, Viscount Blundell
stead.
' d
2. Edwin Smm. d, unm. aged 21, H&l'!, Bc';zrdm,htcr marr. 20th June, 1786, and was created Baroness Sandys of Ombersley, 19th s Arthur Hill, 2nd Marquis of Downshire,
bar. at Ombersley. June, 1 wil remainder to her second and younger sons and their heirs in male succession, in who 4. 1801,

1836. See Appendix Note 80.

Arihur Blundell Saiidxs Trumbull Hill,

3rd Marquis of Downshire, K.P.,

D.C.L,Lord Lieutenant of Downshire ;

b. 8th Oct., 1788, d. 12 April, 1845,

from vhom descend the successive
mies of Downshire.

Arthur Moyses W'nllam Bdron
Sandys, b. 10th Jan., 1792 a Lieut.
General in the Army, and Colenel of
7th Dragoon Guards and of the Scots
Greys. He was at the battle of
Waterloo as extra A.D.C. to the Duke
g;gelljngtun, and d. unm. 16th July,

Arthur Mareus I:.‘eakl Hill, P.C., Barou
Sandys, b. 28th Jan, 1798 ;

12th  April, 1837, Lcnmsa, younges't
daughter of lgos:}:‘h He
obtained a licence dated 11th
February, lBGl to enzble himself and
issue to take the surname of Sandys
only, and to bear the arms of Sandys
and Hill quarterly. He d. 10th
April, 1863,

1. Augisius Fndu!'iek Arthur Sandys,
Baron Sandys, b. 2nd March, 1840,
marr. ird Aug, 1872, Augusta Anne,
daughter of gu- Charles sges Voeex,
Bart, and d. 1904.

2. The Hon. lml l ‘W‘!.nd:or George
5, b. ZBth Sept., 1549, d. unm.

l-t:’hdfﬁa ;i

4. The nn Elml.nd Arthur Marcus

Sandys, b. 9th March, 1860, d.s.p. lst
Sept., 1914,

3. Michael Ell‘ili Marcus Sandys,
Baron Sandys, b. 30th Dec., 13;5,
marr. 1886, jorie Clara Pentrea
daughter of John Morgan.

I.nrd Artl;u: Augustus Edwin Hill, b.

d
l..ady Charluite
Lady Mary

d. unm.

|

Major Lord George Augustus b

1801. He marr, as 2nd wife, 11th

May, 1847, Louisa, 4th daughter of

Egl\]\'ard Knight, of Godmersham Park,
t.

= &;t wife) Cassandra JYane, youg:;t

ughter o( Edward Knight, of

mersham Park, Kent ; she d. 1842,

Captain Aﬂhn.r Blnndnll Gwrle 3“'1'!
Hill, b. , IMALT. Ty
daughte.r uf Richard Chmm ‘rench,
D.D,, Archbishop of Dublin, and d.
1923,

|

[

Lieut. Colonel Arthur I‘it:gsnld Sandys
Hill, . 1876 ; marr, hia Mary,
daunghter of Colonel th: d Trench-
Gascoigne, D.5.0., of Parlington. Pa:k
and Lotherton Hall, Yorks; ;i
presumptive to the barony of Sa.nd
of Ombersley, and has twuydaughbe.rs):s

Captain Richard Augustus Sandys Hill,
s

Major George Chellm: Hill, Wiltshire

Regt., b. 1887 ;
D.5.0., afterwards

Hegt. | T THAarr. Satucia lerns,
aughter of Hon. 3

T‘uﬂ.on,

Letitla, bapt. 1725,
Dawes, of Mount E;
Herne Hill, Co. Kellt.
in 1803, aged 78,

marr.
im House,
He.ntay



Sandys of Northbourne Court, Kent, and subsidiary branch in Co. Roscommon, Ireland, from commencement of 17th century

From Pedigres Gu

4

Sir Edwin Sandys, Knight, of Northbourne Court, Kent, marr. Katte.rine. daunghter of Sir Richard Bulkeley, Knight, and d. 1629,

1TLIT |
1. Penelope, marr. Llichulas Lechmere 9 4. Golonel Robert Sandys, fought in the

1. l!enr.\r Sandys, of Northbourne,

13 in_ 1619, masr. Margaret,
danghter of Sir William Hammond, of
St. Albans Court, Knt, and ds.p.
Will dated 21st Feb., 1638, proved
szgth July, 1640, See Appundlx Note

2. Edwin sanm.l of Northbourne
Court, a Colonel in the Parliament
Army, was mortally wounded at the
Battle of Powick, near Worcester, and
d. 1642, He was bur. in Worcester
Cathedral with his wife Catherine,
daughter and eventmally heiress of
Richard Champneys, Esq., of Hall
Place, Kent ; sl . of smallpox while
attending her wounded husband. Ses
Section I (Civil War) and Appendix

Fowin
|

3. Richard Slndss.l of Downe Court,
near ‘Westerham, Kent, which estate
urchased. He was a Colonel in
the arliament Army, and in 1647 was
Deputy Governor of the rmuclas
Com . He marr. Hester, danghter
of Edwin Aucher, of Hillsborough, Co,
Kent, 2nd son of Anthony Auvcher, of
Bourne, Co. Kent. D, 1669, and bur.
with his wife in Downe Charch.
Appendix Note 18,

1. Eir Richard Sandys, of Northboumne
Court, Knt., marr. Mary, davghter of
Sir Henry Heyman, of Somerfield,
Bart, He commanded the troop and
foqt company of the (;ount}v and was
* very active in the service ” (Calendar
of State Papers, Domestic, Chas. IL}.
He was acadentally killed, 8th Dec.,
1668, by the explosion of his fawhng-

2. Henry Sandys.

3. Edwin Sandys.

1. Catherine, marr. 1677,
Bland.

2. A daoghter, who marr. — Rowe,
of Shadwell, Co. Middlesex,

Thomas

|

1. Henry Sandys, of Downe Court,
marr. Catherine, daughter of Sir
William St Quintin, of Harpham,
Bart., and relict of Michael Wemworth.
of Weolley, Esq., and of Sir John
Kaye, of Woodsome, Bart.; bur, a:
Downe, 1694, Wﬂld.abedlﬁss

1694 ; "he leit estates in the

Islands as well as his English eetates,

3. Edwin Sandys, d. ;:e.ﬁm'a his brother

Henry.

g‘g:& Will dated 29th June, 1666

ork Registry).

2. Rlshln1d lSaln-Jss.
4. John Sandys.

- 3 IT1

5. William Sandys, d. before 1628
6. Sir Thomas Sandys, Kat., living
1636. See Aps)endix Note 81,

7. Francis Sandys, d. before 1629.

2. James Sandys! d.s.p., & minor.

Mary, marr. Rev, R. Sandford, Vicar

of Motham, and d. 1773,
Hester. Margaret,

rish Wars, and having been granted
]and.s at Drimnacor, in Co. Rescommon,
settled there and te-named his estate
Sandfield. He marr. Elizabeth, daugh-
ter of Sir Roger Jones, of Durhams-
towne, Co. Meath, 1st Baron Jones of
Navan and Viscount Ranelagh. His
will is dated 1684 (Prerogative Wills
of Irelan His wife d. 1704, aged
75 (M.I. Roscommon Church), having
survived all her children. See Appen-
dix Notes 82 and 83.

of Hanley, Co. Worcester, one of the
Barons of the :Excheque'r
2. Elizabeth, 3. Frances.
4. Gatherine, marr. Gerard Scrimshire,
of Aqualate, Co. Stafford.
5. Mary, marr. Richard Spencer, 2nd
son of Rebert, Lord Spencer, and 4.
75.

PEDIGREE D.

@3 Edwin Sandys, tl:apba.m of Life {or

|
I. Robert Sandys, marr, Mary, daugh-
Horse) Guards, distinguished himself

ter of John Reynolds, of Loughscurr,

Co. Leitrim ; High Sheriff Co. Ros- at the taki f
COMMmon, 1683 and 1685; d. 1703. Cene:al?jem Ln?slc"}ﬁlﬂloﬁnﬂel.cgsegee\gng
dix Note 886,

Mary, dau%hter and heiress of Sir -

Francis Rol

le, Knt, of Bicton, Co.

Devon (2nd wife}: she was bur. at
Northbourne, 1709,

[

Sir Richard Sandys, of Northbourne
Court, b. 6th May, 1670, created a
Baronet 15th Dec., 1684 ; marr. lstly
in 1694, Jane, daughtcr a.nd heiress of
Rev., Prébendary Ward cf Sajlsbn
(bur. at Northbourne, 1 ?
2nd May, 1726, and was bur at North
bourne, and with him the baronetcy
became extinet. He was D.L., Co.
Kent, 1702,

(3rd wile) Susanna Eatherine, bur. at
Northbonrne, 1731.  Her three dangh-
ters all d. young, and were bur.
Northbourne.

[T
1. Priseilla.
2. Mary. Both ob, inf, and bur. at
Northbourne, 1702,

4. Mary, marr. alt bcwne, 1722, Will-
jam berts, of Harbledon, near
Canterbury.
5. Frances, ob. inf, bur, at North-
bourne, 1706,

at Northbourne.

7. Anne, marr, 1731, Charles Pyott,
Esq., of St. Martin’s, near Canterbury,

and d. 1788

|
6. Elizabeth, d. 1422, aged 15, bur. -

I
3. Priseilla, eldest surviving danghter
and co-heiress ; marr, 1719, d. 1726,

1]
Benedict Sandys, twin with Richard,

marr. but d.s.p. in 1700, aged 29.
Elizabeth, d. young.

1 Inrdsn Sandys, of Downe Court,

Debaorah, d.aughter
of Gearge St. Quintin, Esq., of London,
He sold the Downe estate, and was
bur. at Downe, 1734-5.  See Appendix

Capt, R.N.; marr.

Note 85.

Hernry Sandys, of Northbourne Court
ju.; bapt. at Downe, 1697, d. 1751
and bur. at Northbourne.

1. Richard snd;sl, of Northbourne

Court and of Canhe.ﬂmry ] P.; bapt.

at Northbourne, 1724 marr. Susan
Crayford. daughter of James Ta or,
%t of I-onz‘;ﬁl d. 1 G.!I bnyl"ud

i

2. Henry Sandys. |L unm. 1751, bur,
at Northbourne.

Deborah, bapt. at Downe, 1700, bur.
there 1713-14.

Margaret and Elizabeth, bapt. at
Downe in 1703 and 1705 respectively.

I

1. Richard Sandys, of Canterbury, in

Holy Orders; marr. Istly, Catherine,

dan hter of William Hon, ham, F.sq.
n LCourt, near

she d. 1777. He died 1782. Imr at

St. Mildred's, Canterbury.

Rlehaﬂl Edwin s:Ldys Lient. R.N.;
772, killed in action at Copenhagen,
2:nd April, 1801 (onm.).

l!al.lm‘tne, marr, —gﬂs Admiral John
Chesshyre (co-heiress ‘with her ~half
sister).

= Lady Frances Alicia Aslong, widow of
William Aslong, aml daughter of
Charles, 3rd Earl ut Tankerville (Znd

wife).

Alicia Arabella, marr, 1804, Francis
afterwards Knight),
ckburn, Bart. (co-

Cockburn, Esq.
son of Sir James
heiress with her half sister).

I
4. Edwin Humphrey Sandys, of
ston, Co. Kent; marr. lsﬂy Sar:
dau ter of Sir Wuham Fi

yabola Co. Kent., Shed. 7&2 and
William and Sarah

both ob. inf. He marr.

anly Helen, daughter and heiress of
Edward Lord Chick, and had

issue.

2. Henry Lamh's d.s.p.

1802,
3. William Sandys, d.s.p. 1773, in East
Indies.
&, cmlu Sandys, Rear-Admiral RN,

marr. and d.s.p.
6. Herbert Sandys, d. unm. in East
Indies, 1773,

|

7. James Sam{vs. Captain 41st Foot,

d. unm. at Fort-an-Prince, 1795.

%l:.n}n. only daughter; marr. Henry
d: Faussett, Eaq., of H

Cor Kent, and . 1789, 0. Fieppington,

I:nthsrtne,l I!.nalrrl J’ls ;t Colonel

|
2. Edwin Sandys, to whom his uncle 2. Edwin Sandys Reynol
Henry begueathed the bulk of his @Co Roscummuy: j’e{'-‘ !;I‘;'IgiDﬁ:ﬂT:’l minor in 1710,
estates, his wife are both bur. in the family 3, Richard.

vault at Roscommen Church, C
Appendix Note 87. i Se 0 g“mn&

Coote.

Ellubath THATT. (L

{2) thry Fiers, Lt. Calonel of Fwt
and afterwards Governor of Jamaica.
Frances, marr. Arthur, son of Oliver

other daughters,

L |
1. Robert Sandy: Reynolds, ds.p., a

I
Robert Sandys Reynolds, d. 1783, 3. William Ea;lld]s, d. unm.

|
John Sandys, d. unm,

4. Nehemiah S.I.llﬂ.\i!!\. of Sand.ﬁeld Co.

Roscommon, High Sheriff, 1

1761, I:hzabuﬂ: daughh:r of W]]]:[am
mw‘m Co. Wicklow,

and d. 1'}98 Will pruvud} 1802 {Pre—

|

1. Edwin Sandys, li.ecbw of Upper
Hardres, in Kent; b. 1785; became,

on the death of his cousin Richard

Edwin, heir male of the Sandys, of

Kent. He marr. 1816, Mary Lilias,

gellie, Co. Fife ; mdmnghtafhur
assumed J.$30thgnamuanda:msof

Lumsdaine, in addition to those of
1864,

Sandys. He d.

|
2 Ghaﬂas Sandys, of Canterbury,
F.S.A.; b, 1786, marr. 1815, Sedley
Fl'anoes Burdett, and d. 1859, leaving
an only daughter, Sedley.

1T
1. Edwin Lumslhllne
daine, b. 1818, d. unm. 1853.

2 James Lumsdaine Sandys-Lums-
daine, 15th Husam. b. 1821, d. unm,

1854,
25: mmam Francis Sandys-Lumsdaine,

Gilbert Sandys-Lumsdaine, b. 1915.

Sandys-Lums-

ma.rrl

Edwin Robert John sa mp-
b, ElstMa 84 1P,
Cordelia,

TTT

3. Henry Sansn, ln 1!’39, d. 1803

4. George Sandys, Lieut, R.N., b. 1791,

drowned at se:, unm. 1812,

5. James s:m; Lient. R.N.,, b. 1794,

drowned at seq, umn 1815.

1. Mary, marr Henry Benson, of
Kent.

2. Sarah, d. unm. 1813,

Michael mm, cxfl Carrickmacross ,

Tane. Catherine. Amelia,
rogative Wills of Ire

Joh Pel Sand, mﬂu.h ! l ! el )
ohn Percy Sandys. Nehe Sandys. Robert Sandys. Edwin Sandys. George Sandys.  Three daughters,

Basil Sandys.

James Sandys,

6. Rmv. John San(k%sa late Fellow of Edwin kzndﬂ. William A]oxﬁuslslndp, M.D., of
een’s College, Rnral Galway, living 1829, ! living 1929,

ean and Rector of and
Marjr, Norfolle; b. 1788, marr. 1832
arymmeﬂa :I.aughter of Rev. Cooper
, Rector of Kingst ,Wgu
Ke.n she d. 1862

ancl ?Eﬂ‘}i.of

4. Rev. Francis Golrntml Sandys-Lums-
dalne, of Lumsdaine and Blanerne, and
of Innergellie, M.A., J.P.;

, Zlica, 6t daughter of john
len Park, Surrey,

blm

Mary Lilias, ;’nalrrl 1843, George
Mitchell Innes, of Bangour, N.B.
Selina Helen, b. 1824, marr. 1850, Rev.
Forster George Simpson, Rector of
Sidestrand and Overstrand, Co. Nor-
folk.

Helen_Melville, b. 1826, marr. 1854,
Rev, Henry Godfrey-Faussett, M.A.

Mary Almeria, [miarr] 1867, Robert

John Edwin Sandys, M.A., Rector of
Gilbert, Esq., of Old Hall, Norfolk,

Babcm on, Co. Somerset: b. 1839,

B71, Margaret C.haxlotte. da Elizabeth Agnes.
tar of Rev. James Cecil Wynter. ugh Louisa Hslacfl.
Lilias Cicely.

Lumsdaine
and of

Co.
danghter of Majm’-Geluual A.C I-Iay.

Ceelly Joan, L 1913.

Francls lly]ns Sandys-Lumsdaine, late
Major H.L.L.; b. 1865, marr. Edith
Lonisa, danglmer of R. B. Magor, of
Tylhus, Essex.

Ceeil Cren s;ndy:-l!umdﬂm, b. 1908,

I

laryl Ijlllls
Aliee Halen.
Agnes Ceelly.
Amy.

|
George Gordon Sandys-Lumsdaine, b,
1867 ; marr.,, and has a daughter.



[
l. Browne Sandys, d. unm., 8th Jan.,
1761,

2. Samuel Sandys, d.s.p. 11th Oct. 1806, Esq., T
Successively lords of the manors of
Miserden and Winston ; both bur.

at Miserden.

Sandys of Miserden, Co. Gloucester, (from latter part of 16th century).

HyIn Sandes (or Sandys) of Latimer, Co. Bucks.,, marr.

From Pedigres A @

TR |
2. Sir William Sandys, of Fladbury, Co. —
Worcester, and of Brimpsfield and
Miserden, Co. Gloucester, Knsght High

| ¥ : :
i nd. of Eaton Bray, = Elizabeth, suo jure Baroness Sandys of
:..o sguf?u‘:ddn as;d I’.’:‘l!mer Co. Bucks, Y_ the Vvne, on the death of her bmther

Tn 1586 at Eaton Bray 13t wife), Mary,
danghter of Reginald
Co. Northampton, and great great

ray, of Steyne

1
Sir Henry Sandys of Harewoad, Co.
.Elucks Knight, ‘parr. 1602, Mary,
daughter of Sir Rihard Conquest, of
Houghton Cm(!uﬁr Co. Bedford.

marr. (lst wife Hester, daughter of William Clifton, and d, 1801,

PEDIGREE E.

= |
3. 8ir George Sandys, linight, dsp. 1. Elizabeth, marr. 1595, Edmund
%) See Appendix Note 90 %.ed n&;t. of Houghton Conquest, Co.
ord.

2 Bridget, marr. at Eaton Bray in
1590, Sir Nicholas Hyde, Knight.

knighted by Sir George Cdry. Lord William, the 4th Baron. ke it ddaughter of Sir Richard Bray,
Justice Laﬁndﬁggm JFeb, lasﬂh Eaton Bray, 1386. See Pedigree F. fgln‘fﬁ,,gmgg",m daughter and sole i i Margaret Sandes {see S - = } 3, Esther, bapt. at Chissham, Bucks, in
18078. Ing p.m. Bedford, 6 Jas. 1 E::esaﬂ \Sfclf iffegpefstf ?:n-; Pedigree @l' i, Rl s“mr_f Bridget, marr. James Llewellyn, of 2. Hester. 4. hm. ® _11%7‘:; ;a%e;]tp Iel-'.aﬁgln gﬂ in ;rs;se %
dix “35“'1 SEEEy Sk 1644. He d 4th March, 1641, aged 77, 2. Edwiz Sandys, bipt. at Houghton London. % I, R Appendix Noe 91.
iudcc having acquired Bnmpsﬁeld 1805. Conquest, 1615,
and purchased Miserden f:mm Henty
ﬁm of Ccsse}'. Co. k]:lcggllém;n
a quo Bth, 7th and Sth Barons Sandys 817
of the Vyne. See Pedigres F. 17 Chis. 1 )" o was alo sese
of the mnnw uf ‘Winston, He and his
2nd wife are buried beneath a magni-
ficent tomb in Miserden Church (for
dmri_?ﬁm see Section III.P].
[ [ | I B - |
I. §ir Myles Sandys, of Brimpsfield, = Mary, daughter of Sir John Hanbury, 2. William Sand 3, of Fladbury, called 3. Thomas San 3"5, d. uam, Sew Jane marr. Colonel Henry Sandys,
Co. Glouc‘éal,er,M.P. Cirencester,plszﬁ: of Kelmars! .Cu_Northajmptoll, Knight @ “ Waterworks San , from his taste Appendix Note 20, who was the son of her uncle, Sir
d. 1636, aged about 36, and bur. in in improvements of Eat kind, Begin- Hester, marr. Sir qlm Steed, of Steed- Edwin Sandys, of Latimer, Co, Bucks, g
the family vault at Miserden. ning mn 1635, in 3 years time he made hill, Co. Kent, ight. and Elizabeth, his wife, Baroness
the River Aven navigable as far as Sandys of the Vyne, See Pedigree
Stratford, all at his own expense. See F..
Appendm Note 92. He marr. Cecily,
daughter of Sir William Steed, of
Steedhill, Co, Kent, Knight. Sa0 Pedigree F.
ndy I T
@ Sir William Sandys, of Miserden, Co. 2. Edward San .oanmps&eld. bapt. &. Myles Sand¥s, d. unm. Wllliam hnllys, d.s.p.
Gloucuster Knight, marr. E]uabeth at Miserden, 1626, 1648, Hester, Mary, marr. Sir Nicholas Stuart, Bart., Cieely, marr. Sir William Savan, of
of Sir danghter of Fulke Wa]wyn. of Much of Hartley Manduit, Co. Hants. Kenf, Ambassador to the King of
gﬂ Co. Essex, and d. 19th _'{ulg Marcle, Co. Hereford ; was living 1683, France temp. Will, 1IT.
agedQS See’ Appendix Note 9
s : L e i A N ! : I T
g‘ﬂ Sandys, of Miserden, aged 37 in William Sandys, marr. Philadelphia Mary, died in France, a nun, aged 16 1. Myles Sandys, warr. and had 2 3. Windsor Sandys, of Brimpsfiehl (2l wile) Aliee, daughter of Matthew 5. Rev. Hanbury Sandys, was eldest Mary. ]lmm
3, High Sheriff, Co. Gloucester, Uphill, of Hanwell, Romford, Co. Years. daughters. Park, marr. 1stly Hannah Aubrey, | ILock, of Boddington, Co. Gloucester, chaplaiti in the Navy when Sir Johu Anne. Doroth '
1679 ; mazrr. Ma{_i davghter of Steph- Iissex, and d. circa, 1672, 2, Edward Sandys, d.sp. whose only son, Aubrey, died ail infant Sncmtary of War temp. Chas. 1. She Leake commanded the Fleet ; but he Hester. Hm.lu,.
en Soames. of Thurlow, Co. Suff . Robert Sandys, d. unm, in 1720. He d. 1st ug,, 1729, bur, d, 1734, bar. at Mi 611, entering too freely into State affairs,
son and heir of Sir William Soames, at Miserden. ill dated 3rd Nov., was at the death of Queen Anne,
Knight. 1725, proved 5th Dec., 1729, dismi N
|I | I J |
- 5 I 1
William Sandys, aged 6 in 1683 ; marr. Myles Sandys, bapt. at Miserden, 28th Peter Sandys, bapt. 30th Oct., 1668, at W[ndm Sanm of Miserden, b, 23rd = Elizabeth, only surviving daugh ter and William Sandys, Captain in the Army, = Ablgail, daughter of William Gover, of 3. les Sandys, of
Barbara, daughter of Sir Thomas Jan., 1684, bur, there 1706, wn. Miserden. He d. 1726, and is buried , 1699, High Sheriff Co, Gloucester, at le ngﬂl heiress of Rlclmﬂglsmwnc, of Rostague, in Treland : b. at Brimps- Ircland ; marr. 4th July, 1722, d. 1745. Comallar at- E’aw ub E:ngoﬁum;aﬂlﬂnwn, :"Angro uc;:ugsht;; suarr, Heary Cran~
Kyrle, of Co. Herts. IHe sold the with his wife, Elizabeth, near the altar . which office he served with great ot Gonmorpe, Co. Notts, and of Is- field, 215t May, 1704, died at Rostague, 21st Sept., ; marr. Ann — d ¥
manors of Brimpsfield and Carham to rails in Ashted Church, Surrey. s !endour marr. 1725, and d. 28rd ng Middlesex : she . 28th 1750, and butied at the Cove of Cork. He ds.p, at Cm:unester in 1748,
his cousin, Wmnfsor Sandys the elder ; ct., l754, bur. in the family vault at Fe 1?3 . See Appendlx Note 94.
hed.s.p. 1712, and his wifed. 1745, both iserden. |
bur, af en.  Heleft the reversion B
of the manors of Miserden and Winston ‘_
to his cousin, Windsor Sandys. -
| I Il ' I | [ I
I {121
1. Catherine, b. 8th Sept., 1736, marr, 2. ﬁnne b. at Islington, 1737, dsp. 1. Windsor Sandys, of Rostague, b. 2. William Sandys, b. 12th Aug, 1727, = Jane, daughter of — n, of 3 1! les Sandys, of West Alvington, 6. Stephen Sandys, Lieut. RN, b 4 Hmm s.mk L 17
1756, William Bayntun, of Gray's Inn, Miay. 1510, 15th Sept., 1723, marr. 10th June, Lieut. Colonel in Lord Howard of Neweastio oo Tyne, marr 1157 0" 20th evon, Lisut, Colonel of Martaes | 1939; marr. Barbara, daughter of 5. Robert Sandys. b, 1736 troe ot o Alies. b 1:%.;“,;'; YWiltiam Doneva, Penelope, bﬂ,l-lﬁt ar ;%’&g‘“"”
A. She marr. Zndly Thomas ary, d. unm, 1759, Penclope, danghter of Nicholas Effingham's Regiment, a gallant sold- Jan., 1772 b, lﬂu marr, 1763, Ma; z,'lallghter Rev, Richard Lh?(“] Tector of Rath- his rewru voyage from ‘-’i'rgim'a, 1759, ﬁnm g"”m makr. Georgs French, & 1807 V. and
ier, killed at St. Cas, 1757. of Teter Knowling, of Washbourne k. Cork.  He and his suns 7. John Sandys, L. 1741, d. 1748. of Cork, and d. 1807, ! Barbara, L. 1736, marr. Sampson
louse, near Totnes, and «. 1793, His am aml Samuel Edwin, were at 8. Samuel Sandys, b. and Jd. 1745. Abigail, b. 1728, marr. nge; Briti- A"stm of Ireland, merchant, anﬁs?!
798,

¥ and d.s.p. 27th May, l?’uéer. of Waterford, and d. 19th May,
1785,

wife d. 1804. His will is dated 1793,
proved 1794,

the taking of the Dutch settlements in ridge, of Cork, and d. 1807.

the East Indies in H.M.S. Exeter,

under the command of Admiral I-[uglu:

He d. on his e home from India

in 1782, Will dated 1779, proved 1782,
|

Aslerl.h 1721, d. 1727,
Frances, b. 1742, d. 1748,

1804, being bur. at Miserden.
I | [
Kicholas Sandys, b. 1766, Lieut. of Pierce Power Sandys, b. 1767, Midship- Alice, 1. 1764, marr, — Drury, ol Co. Jane Wilhelmina, bapt. 1758, d. unm.
Marines ; d. unm. 1784, bur, at Cork, manlhl;a; ., on board H.M.S. Boyne, Rerry, and d. Nov., 1 1783,
unm. .

Sir Edwin Bayntun-Sandys, eldest sur-
viving son, of Miserden, Co. Gloucester,
Co. Oxford,
o Job 16th July, 1774 MATT. El]é
ay, 1 Agnes Cornish, daughter of
{u O Colen.d;g House,
creatad a Baronet 6th

and Cha ton Hall,

D.CL.; I

Cao. Devon H

I TT]

Myles Sandys, bland . 1764,
b. 1766, d unm. in Dublin,
Sarah, b 7, d. unm,
Harriet, b. 1769, marr. 1794,

borough House, Co. Devon.

Sept., 1809, and assumed in 1807 the

surnarme

arms of Bayntun in

addition to and belore that of Sandys,
in compliance with the will of William

Myles Sandys, an officer in t]'u, Army,

Edward Edmunds, E.I.C.5., of Stan-

|
I. William Sandys, b. 1771, was 2. Richard Sandys, b. 1773, was a 3. Samuel Edwin Sandys, b. 1774, was
promoted to the rank of Lient. at the mitshipman with his father in the a Lieut, in the Navy, and was lost in
gof certain West India Islands East Indies; d. unm. at Bombay. H.M.S. La Vipere, . 1796, at the
by Admiral Jervis, and d. 1796. time the French were attempting to
make a landing at Bantry Bay, unm.

]
4. Biephen Myles Sandys, Lieut. R.N.
and Captain in the Marines, b. ]7?5
1810, Daorinda, duu.gl]l:cr of
her Lloyd, Esg, of TFort
Co. Cork, "and d. 15th May,

|

Edwin Mountifort Sf,tlaphen Sandys, in
Hely Orders, b. 1816, marr. 1844, Ann
Emma Charlotte Sophia, cldest daugh-
ter of Hev. Robert Stapylton Bree,

1784, IMNarr.
Chris

Colonel Richard,

1823,

Stephen Edward Is.nm Asst. Surgeon
R.N, b, 1818, d. unm. at Tahiti, 1543,

Barbara Elizabeth, . young. Both living unm. 1873,

Bayntun, o of Gray's Inn.  He was
Sheriff Co. G ouceste'r, 1820, and d. in
March, 1848, His wife d, at Tintagel

in1846. With hls death the baronetcy

Vicar of Tintagel, by his Ist wife;

became extinct.

|-
TTT1

|
Barhrn Wilhelmina Bayntun Sand;rs
1832, Rev. Edward Reed
He pu.rr.hs.sed Miserden Park, wn.h Llu.
Gloucestershire estates, and re-sold
them 1538,

, WIATT.

|
A;nu Cornish Bayntun San
oughry,

823 Frederick Lindesay, of
'lymne

[
Sir Edwin Windsor Sandys, Rector of
Winston, Co. Gloucester; b. 1801,
knighted at Windsor, 10th Apl‘ll. 1825 ;
marr. 1835, Anne, eldestdnng ter
of William Stevens ther, of
Grovefield, Co. Gloucester, and d.5.p.
v.p. 21st Dec.; 1838,

ton Bree, Vicar of Tintagel.

[
Philippa Allen Bayniun Sandys, marr,
us 2nd wife 1838, Rev, Robert Stapyl-

Catherine niun Sandys.

Harriet Sar:

Mary Bayntun
all ob.

Bayntun Sal
S ot

d. 1854 |
[ [
Edwin Robert sm Iton s:nd;s 2. Stephen Thomas Myles Mos 3. Winds I
b. iwio. Bobert g AR e yli ley ik borml;hop:éi mmes Atherton Bmma Dorinda EBm Sarah, b. 1849,

Bmlmnd Philipj {f Franees, marr.
1869, %cmmandar erbert Dyer Walk-

T,

Margare
daugllt:r of LommaMc:r _Tclm “-a\l.lncr



Sandys of the Vyne, Co. Hants.. PEDIGREE F.

§ir John de Sandes, of Cholderton, near Andover, and of the Vyne, Co. South-
ampton, was one of Edward IIL.'s knights, and served in Gascony. He was
Gaovernor of Winchester Castle, 1382, Knight of the Shire, Co, Southampton,
1382, 1384 and 1393 (Calendar of Close Rolls, Richard I1.), Sheriff 1383 and 1385,
He marr. Joanna, heiress of the Fyfhydes, of Fyfield, near Andover, and of
Sherborne Coudray or the Vyne, Co, Hants.; and became possessed of the
Vyne when his wife's inheritance fell in in 1386, she being the daughter of Agnes,
who was sister of William, the father of Sir William Fyfyde, Knight, who d.sp.
1386 (Calendarium Rotulorum Patentium in Turri Londinens 13 Rie. IL).
He d. before 1397 (Calendar of Close Rolls, 1st Feb., 1397), and his widow
afterwards marr. Sir Thomas Skelton and d. 1415 (Ing. p.m. Hants. No. 31,
4 Hen. V.). See Appendix Note 96,

. Sir Walter Sandes, of Cholderton and of the Vyne, Sheriff Co. Southampton, 1411
and 1424, marr. as st wife, s, da.ughter of Thomas Warner. 5 ing
of the Vyne, Leland says that Sir Walter ' gave it out "' on the marriage of his
danghter Joanna to William Brocas in 1420. He marr. Eud.l{vhtargxmt, only
danghter and heiro{s&ohn de Erlegh, who afterwards marr. Sir William
and d. 17th June, 1435. (See Inﬁ. p.m. No., 33, 13 Hen. VI, and No. 37, 2] Hen.
VI, and Appendix Note 87). By his Ist wile he had issue.

. Thomas Sandes, of Cholderton, son heir, b. act. 4-5 Hen. VI. (Ing. p.m.
No. 48, 26th Nov., 1425; see also Ing. p.m. No. 41 of same year, held on the
death of his grandfather, Thomas Warner), marr. Sibella, who d. circa 1445-6

th i
Ingq. p.m. Hants,, No. 40, 24 Hen. VI.). He d. about 1441 (Ing. p.m. No. 35
505 . VL). See Appendix Note, 9§ :

Sir William Sandes, of Cholderton and of the Vyne, son and heir, . act.
38-39 Hen, VL. (Ing. p.m. Hants, No, 75). He marr. Margaret, daughter of Sir
John Cheney, of Shurland, in Sheppey, and recovered the Vyne on the death
s.p. of Bern: son of his aunt Joanna, on 20th May, 1488 (Ing. p.m.
3id Nov., 4 Hen. VIL). He died 26th Oct,, 1457, and his ed 8th
il, 1498, is given in * Testamenta Vetusta,” 422, See Ing. p.m. Hants.,
Feb., 1498, and Sussex, 2nd March, 1498, and Appendix Notes 89 and 100,
L

l “ia = !
5 1. John Sandes, marr. Margaret, daughter of Sir Humphrey Bourchier, Knt, 2. Sir William Sandes (or Sandys), K.G., afterwards Baron Sandys of the Vs i i i L
® 4 d.5.p. before his father. See Appendix Note 101. %2;“-‘52‘”3*5"‘”‘@? and courtier Was aged 26 and more in 1495 bt exrly ais. Q) ﬂﬂﬂ'ﬂ,’:,’i—,ﬁ:ﬁ‘},“,ﬁ; o  ths Comrt of ‘%‘{r:ﬁz YIL, x_l;: was kmighed in 1623. Bdith, wife of (1) Ralph, 1'_}.?1-2,{ Nevills, s of Balph, drd Earl of Westmorsiand ;
uished himseif in the wars in Flanders in k took a leadi il o : ham d » Lord T > d :
FHe Wars it Wriaci:” Fie i Toan oo C&lﬂjs.alljsl?‘ooan: ad nfreapmbed1: ?Edn;ﬂ?:ims‘iggﬁpmi |§&h: ﬁ;zr.lmment of 3rd MNov., 1529, He d. before zabeth, wife of Sir Marmaduke %]:m(able‘

Knight of the Garter in 1518, and on 27th April, 1523, he was advanced to the
:;Erw of a Baron (Lord Sandysde Vyne). In 1526 he became Lord Chamberlain

from this time took part in all the great affairs and ceremonials of the Court,
Henry VIIIL visited him at the Vyne in 1510, and again in 1535 with Queen
Anne Boleyn. He marr. Margery, only danghter and eventually co-heiress of
John Bray, and granddaughter of Margaret Sandes, who marr. Sir{!ichn:d Bray,
see Pedigree A He was Sheriff Co. Southampton, 1498 and 1511, and d. at

Calais, 4th Dec., 1540.

See Special Blography.
; | s |
Thomas Sandys, 2ud Baron, was summoned to Parliament from [4th June, 1343, Reginald, a priest., I & i ir Wi l ]- ! 2) Sir John Palmer, of Angmering,
35 Hen. VIIL, to 5th Nov. 1558, 5 and 6 Ph. and M. He marr. Elizabeth, g John s.na,,',”dep..ty of Guisnes, for his fathor. See Appendix Note 14 cmu .‘ju‘:gi of (1) Sir William m ; and (2) Sir J s g

daughter of George (Manners), Lord Roos, by Anoe his wife, daughter and L) - Alice, wife of Walter, Lord Hungerford

heiress of Sir Thomas 5t. Leger and Anne his wife, sister of Edward [V. He :l:'blt :ifg :( Sir Hom; hrey F(gbur‘ of Aldermaston

d. about 1560 (Ing. p.m. Hants,,  Eliz.), and was bur. in the Chapel of the Holy ) ife of Thomas E”ax son of Sir William Essex.

Ghost at Basingstoke. Wil proved I&EIDD—SI (P.C.C.). See Appendix Note 103, T : )

|
Henry Bandys, 0.v.p., bur. in Hambleden Church, Co. Bucks. =  Elizabeth, daughter of William, 2nd Lord Wind 2 W l {nt., Sheri l : I lf]
' ' " e R e (i0) 3, Sir Walter Sandys, Knt., Sheriff Co. Southampton, 1577 and 1592 tur. at = Mabel, daughter of Thomas Wriothesley, Earl of Southampton. ; 4. Humphrey Sandys. Margaret, marr, Thomas Holcrott,
5t. Maurice, Winchester, 1609 ; Ing., p.m. Hants,, 7 Jac. 1. See Apendix e
Note 105.
a | g i 1 | : i
11) William Sandys, 3rd Baron, was summoned to Parliament from 8th May, 1562, 2. Thomas Sandys. William Sandys, marr. 1592, at St. Botolph, Bishopsgate, Elizabsth,
14 Eliz, to 14(h Nov., 1821, 19 Jac. I. He sat on the frial of the Duke of Margery, wife of Henry Cary, of Hamworthy, Co. Dorset. daughter of Sir William Cornwallis, of Erome, in Suffolc,

Norfolk in 1563, and on that of Mary, Queen of Scots, at Fotheringay, in 1586.
He was involved in the insurrectim niqiha Earl of Essex in 1601, %?;:1 suffered
imprisonment, being afterwards prdoned and fined éS.WD, of which ﬁ.ﬂw
was remitted hygames 1. in 1603 (Calendar of State Papers, Domestic Series,
Add.). He was Sheriff of Co. Soithampton in 1612, and entertained Queen
Elizabeth at the Vyne in 1569. He marr. =I} Christian, daughter of an
Annesley, of Lewisham, Co. Kent; (2) Ka ges, daughter of Znd
Baron Chandos, of Sudeley ; (3) Urula ; (4) in 1608 at Hinton Ampner, Hants,,
Anue Drew, of Foxleys, Co. Berks. daughter of Sir Richard Baker, and widow
of — Drew, who survived him. He d. 29th September, 1623, and was bur. in
the Chapel of the Holy Ghost at Basingstoke. Will proved 1623 (P.C.0.);
Ing, p.m. Hants, 21 Jac. I. See Appe?djx Note 106. 2

T =
William Sandys, 4th Baron, son of Christian : marr. Alathea eldest daughter Eli; i i
i T ok : ' zabeth, daughte: Brydges, suo jure Baroness Sandys of the Vyne
T;Ehoﬁ-hear of John Panton, of Brynnelkib in Henthlan, Co. Denbigh ; d.s.p. @ on the death %?h:rdblf:g#:gms}m MATT. in %535_ at Eaton Br{;. Sir Ed?ﬁ_n
Tt ;vcir:sb?r. 1629, and bur, as his father, Ing. p.m. Hants. 6 Chas. I., and Sandys, of Eaton Bray, Co. Bedford, and of Latimer, Co. Buocks; see Pedi-
o gree E(T)  She was living in 1644 (House of Lords M.5.S., June, 1689), but
the date of her death is rtain,  Her gr ildren were, on 10th July, lﬂ?::l,

granted the prececlence of children of a baron, as if their father Henry ha
survived the Lady Sandys, their grandmother (Calendar of State Papers,

Domestic),
| . i
1. Sir Willlam Sandys, of Eaton Bray. i : igali | T e FTTLTT
' Golden Sandyac: | ¥ie sold Tatimed in Joy6, 4o his procigatyyha was called 2. Myies Sandys, d.s.p. (13) 3. Colonel Henry Sandys, a brave and active Cavalier officer ; mortally wounded = Jane, daugliter of Sir William Sandys, of Fladbury, Co. Worcester, and of 1. Bridget, wife of Roger ‘Savag\e. of Beame Park, Hants,
Church ; Inq. p.m., Hants. 5 Chas. I. See ‘{mndj'x'ﬁm . S Aalon "~ in the fight at Bramdene, near Alresford, Co, Hants,, 29th March, 1644, and Miserden, Co. Gloucester ;  see Pedigree E 2, Mary, wife of Richard Atkins, of Tuffley, Co. Gloucester, elder brother of
= ! d. 6th April following, in the lifetime of his mother, See Appendix Note 108. BiEiy : @ Sir Edward Atkins, a Baron of the Exchequer ; d. 1643, Her husband d. 1635,
v’ . and was bur. at Sherborne St. John (M.L in chancel).
3. Dorothy, wife of — Kendal.
4. Anne, wife of Edward Littleton, of h:[-llla%xboﬁ;hl:u}5 \Srm;ﬂf;m
5. Jane, wife of (1) John Higgs, {2) Jo ngli D.; d. A
6. Hester, wife o Wikam Stead, AE: ’
| &
William Sandys, 6th Baron, summoned by writ, Sth May, 1661, 13 Chas. 11 H . . I1 ; . . TTTT1
: Pl i ' AL enry Sandys, 7th Baron, summoned to Parliament writ, 11th Oct., 1668, i i in the Holy Ghost 1. Hester, wife of Colonel Humphrey Noye, of Carmonton, Co. Cornwall, 4 qua
E‘,}‘;'Jk*"r?(',‘r';:‘i:f;tg?q°“§{ e A n elenutog theiesiale of the Vyme 4 21 Chas. 1L, and took his seat on 19th Oct. He d.sﬁ{ in 1682, being bur. in gl?:plgli:nl%ﬁhgglﬁa Brd Jdﬂ.'if S04, Fii co-heirs were hie be sisters, amonget Davies-Gilbert, of Eastbourne Manor, Sussex, and of Cornwali,
ey E'I'isﬂtw‘ F., aad resid ot Mook, e . 1 :g aﬂ'lirzj: the Holy Ghost Chapel (Parish Register of Basingstoke). whose descendants the bafoony is now in abeyance. g iilth“-.g“ﬁ g 17“";: G‘”‘;‘)&DM ll}l,dri.d!i- igoﬁ H?“‘gou
i ish Registe “Fos singsto andys X s vage, D.I,, Principal of Balliol Oxford.
mndknhfsuﬂg& OISt Shad (P v of ke).  See Ales B b i Ay 4. J;;:: v:‘i-lf:nt John garris. of Old Wuudsto&. Co. Oxon. o
) 5. Margaret, wife of Sir John Mill, Bart., of Tachbury, Co. Hants., who d. 1670,
28, Edwin, the last Baron Sandys, gave all his estates to their son Sir

ohn Mill. 7
Margery, wife of Sir Edmund Fortescue, Bart., of Fallowpit, Co. Devon.



PEDIGREE G ().

Sandys of South Petherton, Co. Somerset, continued.

From Pedigree A @

Willlam Sandes or Sandys, alx‘ South Petherton, marr, Mary Jennings.

st wife, Mary, dauglter of Simon 2. William sanml Jiving 1623, d.s.p.
Bourman, of London, merchant, and ‘Will proved 1626

of Hemiock, Co.

[

I, Emanuel Sandss, of South Puther- < Zud wife, Ursula. dawghter of Joim
ton; will proved 1655 (1% Hunt, of Complon Pauncefoot, Co.
e i S5aths Potherton Chaseh Seoe

Appendix Note 111,

Mary, age!l'lin 1623 (3) fbert Sandyy, of Burrow, parish of
erset ;

g}s;l:ury Ca.
therine, daughm o Rabert
Merryv[l.l. of Merritt, Co. Somerset;

- ‘
3. Simon Sandys, of Kingsbury, Co. 2, Edwin Sandys.
Samersct, marr, Katherine, daughter

of Robert Freke, of Upway, Co. Dorset.

|
John Sandys, matr. Anne, daughter of
— Clutterbuck, of London.

|
lstlylhnnah dauglhter of James Ash,
of Sauth Petherton ; she d. 1638, aged

1. Franels m aged 4 in lsm @2, wlmmsanu'; of South Petherton;
marr, Katherine, daughter of George marr. 2ndly Jane, daughter and heir

Gibbs, of Co. Dorset. of James Fort, of Curry Rivell; d. 33 (Monument South Petherton Ch}
Appendix Note 112, 1679, aged 57 (M.I. South Petherton He served in arms with the King's m
Church), Seo Appendix Notc 113, arty, and was cornet of a troop of William. )hargaset, daug dly
horse, 1649 (Cal. of Proceedings of John. ‘Windsor, Co. Dorset, by whom
Committee for advance of money, he had a daughter Mary, See Appendix
Pt. IL). Note 114, By his Ist wife he had issue.
‘Theodore Sandys, aged 7 in 1672.
e —
John Sandys, 1672, barrister- Froe Sandp, sesved apparently in W]ll.ln‘n‘llln‘lrm
atlaw, unura%emplz 1679 d. 1697 Ireland. and received 3 grant of lands Edwin Sandys.
4ged 43 (M.1. South Petherton Church). n Co. Longlord, July, 1668 Mary,
{Act of Settlement, ol I B 285 in Eli
L. Acdary, Dabih). Soe
ote 1

This branch of the family continued to live at South Petherton until 1761, when the last of them, Edwin, a doctor of medicine, was buried in the Church. His will, praved 1761, is in the Archdeaconry of Tauntan.
The above pedigres, with some additional bicgraphical details, is from the Herald's Visitations of Wilts, and Dorset, 1623, Somerset, 1623 aad also 1672, and Cumberland, 1615,

PEDIGREE G (2).

Sandes of Little Pachesham, Co. Surrey, continued.

From Pedigree A @

Robert Sandes, of Little P‘i:hclsham. marr, Anne Skynger.

3 ik s of Litte Pachesbium, 2. Robert Sandes, of Lietcham, Co.
marr, Mary, danghter of (L) Srrey,” g 16231 marr. _joan
Richid Ftion, of Losg Ditiom: nto. See Appendix Note 116
pm. Suw Chu

Surro urrey, 8
HGSSE

T
Jane, marr, at St. Saviour's, South-

|
des, of Little
in 1623, basriter at-law,
e 'Iemp!z, 163 2]
srine, daughter of Edward Michell,
o Samhan o Homham. Co'
Susmex. widow of Luwrunce Plers. He
was Burgess for Gatton (Hundred of
Reygate) 16 Chas. L., and in 1643 was
Syl 1sags n Sreren, B Appoo
ands in Surrey, See Appen-

dix Note 116.

John Bandes, marr. , Elizabeth,
of Tho: mu l]guhmun. of
sold

Moore t of Fines Surrey East,
12 Wi, 11,
Elizabeth, wife of Charles Lechmere,

The above with
Visitation, 1530, 1572, and 1623.

wark, in 1610, Edward Skeete, of
Ewell, in Surrey.

Mary.

Anne

Elizabeth.

-1
Jane, wife of Edward Turncr, of Betch-
worth, parish of Derking, Co. Surrey.

certain additional biographical details, is taken from the Herald's Visitation of Surrey, 1623, and the Harleian Souiety's copy of



Sandes of Co. Kerry, Ireland.

m:nPed!nuA@

@ Wﬂ]um hndes, baj at St. Bees, 1597, was one of the ** Forty-nine Officers,” being named in

he Au_; jons in favour of (A.D. 1649) Officers (formerly demominated
= the 49.Lots * ) bsmg one of the Arrear of Commissioned Officers on the waiting list for a Grant
of Lands from the Crown in recogrition of having served in the Wars of Ireland previous to
5th June, 1649, in the reign of Tes I He also applied for lands by virtue of serving in
Ireland during the Commonwealth period ; and, baving received hﬁe grants of land in_Co.
Kerry, consi of a great portion oi' ‘the confiscated estates of the House of O’Canor, whose
seat was &sﬂe he settled there, and was ancestor of the Sandes of Carrigafoyle.
He marr, Eluabect'; Fernley, who d. 1658 (:hmera.I entry). See Appendix Note 117.

Anne, marr. W’iﬂlia.m Hamilton, who

1655' Richard Warburton,

[
Ell:abaihé%mr Henry L'Estrange,

PEDIGREE H.

T |
Laneelot Sandes, of igafoyle, Co. Ko o claimed Jands by virtue of serving in Ireland = Margaret, daughter of Anthony Stough- cn.pntn John Sandes, of XKilcavan, = Ann, buratSt Michan's, Dublin, 1692 I marr.
during the Commonvealt e e e i grants, Was MP. 1661, High Sheriff ton, of Dallyhorgan, Co. Kerry, and ® Queen’s Co, See Appendix Note 119. d. 1679 (funeral entry). e . whe 1
1666, d. 1668, will dated 24th March, 1668, proved 16th Feb,, 1669 (Pruogatwe ‘Wills of Ire- niece of Ist Earl of Inchiquin.
land). ‘See Appendlx Note 118,
1. William Sandes, of yle, 2. hlulot Sandes 4. John Sandes, of Cloonbrane, J.P., mair. hlis 1st cousin, Mary, daughter of Thomas Blenner- Lancelof smrlLs, of Kilcavan. See Gaorge, bnlr.llesq At St. William, bur. atl St. Michan's, 1685.
MP 1697, marr. Mm—y daunghter of 3. Henry Bandes lmm hasset, of Ballyseedy, and of Litter, Co. Kerry, and Ellen, his wife, daughter of Anthony Stough- Appendix Notes 124 and 127. Richard, bur. 1687 [ Michan’s.
Coward. otes Ellen ton, of Ba.llyhulgan See Appendix Notzs 130 and 123,
120-122
1 I 111 | | | LI I
@ Laneelot ssndes, of Carrigafoyle, marr. 0 William Sandes, marr. Jane, daughter Margaret, erce Crosbie, of Thomas Sandes, of Sallow Glen, marr. Rev. Henry Sandes, b. 1709, d. uam. John Sandes, of Mcryvane, Co. Kerry, Susanna, marr. Rev. Thomas Connor, Martha, marr. William Hoan, of Rala- . Plgoﬂ Sandeu, of Kilcavan, marr, . Richard Sandes, see Appendix Notes
daunghter of David Crosbie of Dr. Smyth, Bishop of Limerick, and Rusheen, Cn Kerry : i 1742, Bridget, daughter of Maurice 1773. éo., Mary, daughter of George Eller, marr., Zacharias Johnson, of pane, Co. Kerry. Warren. See Appendix Notes 125 and 128.
of rd_fsrt and sister of lst Lord d.s.p. See Appendix Notes 121 and Katherine, marr. Maurice Crosbie, of Fi , the Knight of Kerry, and oi Tnureen, Co. Limerick, and Carrunas, Co, Kerry. 124-127
Brandon. See Appendix Notes 121 22, Ballykealey, 5 . 14th in descent from Princess Eliza-
and 122. Elizabeth, marr. ur Crosbie, of beth, daughter of Edward I.
Tubrid, Co. Kerry. ,
F | | |
@ Mary Dorothes Sandes, of Carriga- Jane, d. unn:, Catherine, marr. George Rose, of Wiillam Sandes, of Sallow Glen, J.P., éllzl.beth. l George Sandes, of Greenville, Co. 2. Thomas nnJas, of Wood Park, Co. 3. Henry Sand'as,oiclenﬁeld C.Kerry, 4. John snmlet.l of Moyvane, J.P., §5. Mnhnhls Isudu das. “33 @ Lancelot Sandes; of Kilcavan, marr.
foyle, marr. her cousin, Lancelot Morgans and Mount t, Co. b. 1736, nghShenﬁ 1775.ms.rr 1768, Kerry, ].P., High Sheriff, 1795; b. Kerry, marr. Margaret, daughtcr of marr. 1785, Alicia, daughter of Arthur marr. (1) in 1797 Honoria, dn.ughberaf Agnes, marr. illiam Hunt Mary Dorothea Sandes, of
Sandes, of Kilcavan, see . Limerick. of St , 1751, marr. 17 , Elizabeth, danghter John Kitson, of Derry, Co. Kerry, and  Browne, of Dingle. Daniel Harnett, of Kilconlea, Co. Forster, of Dublm foyle,see@ and Appendix Notes 126
of Limerick, and d. !815. of Ma]or Fitzmaurice O'Connor, 16th ds.p. Limezick ; (2) Lucinda Barbara, and 127,
f 7 | | Regt., and d. 1829, daughter of Pierce Purcell
Laneelot Charles Bluulu. of Carriga- erine, marr. Hon. Robert Fitz- 1. Thomas William Sandes, of Sallow 2. Willilam Sandes, of Pyrmount Co. 3. Right Rov. Siephen Creagh Sandes, 4. Captain llobarl Fitzgerald Sandes, 5. John HmmLmoﬂ Sandes, d.s.p. | T
foyle and of Kilcavan, marr. 1787 a]d, 16th Kmlgle)': of Kemry. Glen, _'[ P, DL.; b. 1771, marr. Kerry, bamster-at Jaw, b. 1773, marr. D.D., Bishop of Cashel, Emly, Water- 50th Regt., d.s.p. 1813. 1807. Henry Moore Sandes, d. 1820, Rev. Flizmaurice Sandes, b. 1789, marr,
Sarah, daughter of John Croker, of Margaret, marr. Francis Hewson. 179 daughter of Francis Aphra, daucglhter of Thomas Wren, of ford and Lismore ; b. 1778, marr. 1818, Catherlne, marr, E. Cussen. Edwyn Sandes, b. 1786, d. 1824. 1820, Mary, daughter of J. J. Shewell,
Ba.umagarde, Co. Limerick. ute Hall, Co. Kerry, and Litter, and Mary daughterot Samuel Dickson, of of Ball nan, Co. Kerry, and had
d 1835 His wife d. 1855, A hcrgubnck.%s 2 dau who both d.s.p.
ﬂmh’ & 3
Dnb]in?.L His wife ii. 1886 P
| I I | k‘ | | | | 5 I | ! [ l l ’ l | | |
mm[n Charles George Sandes, of  William SIndH, Rev. Hepry Sandes 1. William Sandes, ev. Francis 3. Thomas Sandes 4. Stephen Creagh 6. Maurles Fitz- 8. Falkmer Chute 1. Margaret, marr, Ellzabeth, marr. 1. William Sandes, 5. Rev. Robert  Margaret, marr. 1. Captain Witliam . captaln JohnSan-  Captain _ George Wiliam  Gough Thomas Captain John San~  Henry Sandes, b. Goodman Sandes, @Agnes, marr. 1820,
Laneelot Dunawen Co.Cork marr. Elizabe Rector of Bally- of Sallow Glen, b. SIndu d.s.p.1839. of Sallow Glen, Sandes, marr. gerald Sandes, of Sandes, marr. Am- 1829, Stephen Ed- Pierce Crosbie of .s.p. 1869. Sandes, marr., Rohert Ieslie, of Stephen  Sandes, des, of Listowel, Sandes, 37th Regt. Sandes, of Green- Sandes, 9th Regt., des, 47th Regt., b 1799, d. L b. 1802, served in Captain John San-
Scots Fusilier Gu- , dan- Copley. cushane,  marr. 1799, High Sheriff, 5. Richard Sandes, .P., and DL.; Anne, dau- Qak Park, Tralee, elia, daughter of ward Col of Ballyheigue. 2. Thomas Sandes, Alicia, daughter of Tarbert House,Co. 11th HHussars, d.s. b.1791, marr. 1820 b. 1795, killed at vﬂle, ] P h 1301 b. 1791, d. 1839. 94, was at the George Sandes, b. Ordnance Dept, des, of Listowel,
ards, of Carriga- ghber of Lt. Gen- ane. daughter of 1828, marr. 1836, d.s. g 1874, . 1802, marr.1839 ghter of Major J.P., High Sherifl, Sir John Lister- Tieraclea, who d. Anng, marr. 1854, ,s.%é 1839. Carrigue on- Kerry. 1205. nes, daughter the siege of Ber- 2, l}a]ltain Arthur siege of San Sebas- 1805, d. 1834. marr. 1840, Hen- see
foyle, of Kilcavan  eral. Croker. ames Ru only 7. Robert Sandes, Elizabeth, daugh-  William Carrique  1874; b. 1805,  Kayé, Bart, of 1880; shed.1888. Rev. J. N. Wood- 3. Stephen Creagh Crotta, Co. . Rev. Samuel John Sandes, geu-opieo t dmg;wz San 1793, and battle of  Both these broth- rietta, danghter of
and Indiaville, in Mary, marr. Rich- danghter of Char- d.s.p. 1875. ter of Francis Ponsonby,of Crot- maﬂ' 1857, Ellen Denbg Co. York, roffe. Sandes, d.5.p.1855, erry, and d.s.p. Dickson  Sandes, of Moyvane, see ﬁ fought at Water- Vittoria, served in  exs served in Ord-  Walter Hussey, of Mary, marr. 1816,
Queen's Co,, and | lon. les of Charl- Bernard Chute of ta, Co. Kerry, and Lonisa, daughter 5.p. 4. John Bandes, 1895. Vicar of Popple- @ and d. 1845. of Gla.m loo, and d.1832. the Mahratta War, nance Dept., and Fitton, Co. Cork., Maurice de Cour-
of Mor ans, Cc. Honoria  Sarah, Catherlne, marr. ton ,  Co. Ratha and  d. 1866. of Thpmna Strat- ds.p. 1874 Co. York, and d. and was killed in d. at Trinidad. cey, of Molahiff,
Lim marr. Richard Thomas Hunger- Glos,, and d.s.p. d.s.p. 1874, ford Dennis, of 1875 ; marr. 1856 action 1846. Co. Kerry.
lBlS Ma.ry nn!.y ;v":]:hm ford. n ‘ 1887, - %%Granﬁi:aco ph:aiju‘;lﬁa dau- -
, da d. Icklow. 8. ter o n Bes-
R ot e DN L A 1579, ‘eaving s e tor.
een's estates to his neph-
Co. " He the, ew, Falkner San-
Kilcavan Estate. des Collis, son of
Scileﬁien Edward
of Tiera~
clea,
. lm h | | ] Lrl [ 1 [ [ | T I J [ 1
Capialn  Charles .. 2nd wife in 1856, llenry h San-  Elizabe Anne,  Mary Sarah, marr. 1. Thomas Willam 2. Ponsonby Carr- 3. Frances. Falkner Sandes Collis-Sandes, of Oak George Sandes, of  John Sandes, b. Major Henry M.  CaptalnThomasW.  Col, Heory Sandes,  Robert Sandes, b. Thomas Geodman John Stewar( San-
Sandes, J.P., for- Mildred, only dau-  des, marr. 1838, Henry  Lewis Moore, of  Sandes, of Sallow  iqueSandes, 102nd 4. Emily, marr. R. Park, Tralee. J.P, D.L., Barrister-at- Greenville, J.P., 1824, marr. 1865, Sandes, b. 1832,  Samdes, Madras KA, b. 1841, 1843, mam. 1867,  Sandes, b 1846, des, b, 1849, d.
merly of 80th Regt %l;ter of William Trench, of Glen-  Cromorgan, Queen’s Glen, I.P., Barris- eﬂ! Wilson. law : b, 1844, High Sheriff 1882, marr, High Sheriff, 1887 ; therine, daugh-  marr. 1876, Staff Corps, b. marr, 1873, Grace  Catherine, daugh- ~ mar. 1876, Lsa- .
of Foot, of Carriga- own, of Spring malire, Queen’s  Co. ter-at-law, Histl: 1. Honoria, marr 5. Ellen Louisa, 1883, Louisa, daughter of Colonel b. 1821, marr.1854  ter of john de  Wilhelmina, dau- 1842, marr, 1887,  Hensietta, daugh-  ter of Richard bella, da: :Ehter of Walter Sandes, b.
foyle, and of Mor- Mount, Co. - Co. Sheriff, 1885; b.  Captain (':l marr. Richard John Adolphus Young, R.A. He Anna, daughter of  Renzy Waters,and ghterof Hugh Eld- Louisa, dau- ter of Rev. - Peed, of Kinsale, John McGleshan, 1850, d. 1883.
gans, Co. Limer- ick. 1842, marr. 1873,  Magill, of Church-  Quain assumed by Royal Licence dated 1879, Captain Charles  d. 1887. er Vielding, of ter of Henry  ward WarrenCaul-  Co. Cork. of Dunedin, N.Z.
ick ; marr. Istlyin Amy, daughter of  town, Co. Kerry. §. Kathleen, marr. the name of Sandes after that of Collis. ‘Whyte, 95th New Park, Limer- eldon, of Stav-  field.
lsu.Isabe!laGeocr Rawdon cna- 2. Margaret, matr. Ca.ptam H. H. Regt., and d.1895. ick, erton House, Glos.
E:.la daughter of mara, M.D., of Lt. Colonel C. M. d. at Boulogne,
h Carr, of Dublin. Stockley, Norfolk 7. Ellse Ann, foun- 8
en Hall, Co. Regt. der of many Sol-
Duorham, diers’ Homes in
l Ircland.
| | | r N r | = T |
Lancelot Charles  Charles Francis  Mildred Ida, marr. Mary Constance, Elizabeth _ Rose,  Isabella Mauraithe 1. Eva Maude, b Maurice  James Margaret Josse. 1 step n Sandes 2. John Sandes, b. 3. Samuel Dickson 4. William Besnard Glorge Sandes, John Sandes, of Major Ed
Sandes, b. 18486. Sandes, J.P., b. 1880, Norman  marr. 1884, Sam- . His Honour  marr. Rev. Robert 18786, Collis-Sandes, b. Dorls Rosa. ds.p. 1874. 1863, marr. 1897, Sandes, b. 1885, Sandes, b. 1867, pt. Kerry Mil- Greenville, called Warren Caulfield
Ralph George San- 1860, Sands Spens- vel Boxwell, of Judge Brown,K.C. W. Ronayne,M.A. 2. Amy Margaret, 1886. Clare Louise, dau- marr. 1888, Rose marr. 1905, Eliza- itia, b. 1861, d. to the Irish o Sa , D, i
les, b. 1847. Black, ig- Dora, marr. Ger- b. 1878, hter of Sir Gra- Isabella, daughter beth Eva, daugh- 1887. b 1868, marr.1896 M.C,, R.E,, b.1880
Wil enry maddie, in S Dublin, ald am Berry, of of — Allisop, of ter of Rev. Will- Maud Tudor, dau- marr, Sylvia Mary,
Sandes, b. 1849. land. | Melbourne, Aus- Princeton, British jam Wilson, of hter of Richard daughter of Fran-
These 3 William ~ Sandes tralia. Columbia, Templebrady, Co. of the Manor cis -Kynner-
all ‘.settl.d in Boxwell, of East . Barrow-on sley.
Molesey, Surrey. Trent. |
A som.
Gladys Maud.  Doris Aphra.



Sandys of Cornwall. - L
PEDIGREE J.

In the commencement of the 17th century two brothers named Sandys were seated in the parish of 5t, Keverne, in Corowall, William and Antheny. ' They are eaid 1o have Lee " = — )
Vork, Pedigree A and if so, were presimably his grandsons, but this cannot be proved.  This pedigree with certain additions is taken frem Burkes' La Sed (_;.;Ifmy? 1;;{‘_1 < :.Lﬂ:ﬁ?";&::i;;[’}" ;ﬁw)’\’i‘ws:;‘(;fwi\,gtm';‘éﬁ'w? of
43 T i 1x B 5

Anthony Sandys, purchased Lanarth 1617 ; will dated 8th June, 1649,

William Sandys, of N?mbol. Co, Cornwall.

William Sandys = Mary, danghter of — Hext, of 5t
1 Austell.

| -
John Sandys, of Lanarth, which he

inherited from his father’s cousin.

Mary Pearse in 1688, at St. Keverne,

[l
John Sandys.
Sampson Sandys.

Il
James, Jandys. Sampson Sandys
2 other sons. Breage.

Philippa Sandys, d. unm. 1699, and
buried at St. Keverne.

N |
1. William Sandys, ds.p. 1765, at
Lanarth.

2. Sampson Sandys, of Helston, marr,
Philippa, daughter of George Thomas,
Keverne,

of Grogoth, in St.
- |
4. John Sandys, Commander of the

3. Rie hlrJ Sandys.

Jane, daughter of Juhn Coode, of

1. Sampson s:ndysl. of Lanarth, marr.

Eleanor, daughter of Anthony Hookin
or Hosken) of Tregowris, in 1746 at
t. Martin 1n Meneage,

Eleanor, marr. z\dl&:'mal ames Kemp-
thorne in 1773, at St. erne,

|
2. Hannibal Sandys, d.s.p.

T
3, William Sandys. of Helston, marr.
1757 at Wendron, Mary Johns; moved
to Lanarth on the death of his brother ;
d. and bur. at Bath,

“ Norfolk,” East Indiaman, d. 1774,
|
Edwyn Sandys, a Major of Dragoons.

Lieut. Colonel th Sandys, of

Lanarth, b. 1759 : served in Bengal,
and in 1805 was Adjutant General in
India, under the Marquis of Wellesley ;
J.P., Co. Cornwall ; marr. Istly Char-
Iotte, daughter of Rear Admiral Sir
Dig! Dent. He d. in 1829 (MLI
St. Keverne Church).

Ondly Eliza, dau%tgzr of John James,
of Hosemunday, Co. Cornwall ; she d.

at Truro, 1857, aged 74.

|
Sampson Sandys, d. unm. at Madras.

|
Hannibal Sandys, b. 1763, marr. 1786
at Helston, Anne, daughter of William
Hill, of Carwythenack, Co. Cornwall,
and d. 1847.

|
Aunpe, marr, George Willelt (or Millet) Rev. William Sa i
in 1752, at Helston, Minver, marr. l'p}‘fg.: ‘;‘I;::grht(i Sotf
Humphrey Mackworth Praed, of Trev-
ethowe, and d.s.p. 1816,

John Warren, assumed the surname

and arms of Sandys ; marr. April, 1803,

Anne, daughter of Rev. Edward Mar-
Vicar of Brealge, and d. 1817.

]
William Sandys Sandys, of St. Minver, leyrann,

J.P., b. 5th Nov., 1508,

Blanch, marr. to Samuel Warren in

LTTTTTTT
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William  Dighy Aand,rs. of Trinity Allan Sandys, b. alt Calentta 9th Oct., Rev. Claudius nuaLnnan Sandys, b, at Teignmouth Sandys, of Lanarth, b. Charlotte, b. at (Llcutta, 15th Aug., Eliza. 1. William Sandys, F.S.A, b 29th ¥ ittt
College, Cambridge, b. at Calcutta, 1799, . 1828 (M.L St. Keverne Church) Helston, 1806 ; was chaplain _in 1808, 1801. Mary, d. at Lanarth, 1823, aged COct., 1792, marr. 1816, Harriet, dangh- - Haznlbal Sandye, b. 1794, 3. Sampson Sandjs, b. 1797, 4. Richard Hill Sandys, b. 180
1785, d. at Lasarth, 1814 (MLL in H.ELCS, and d. at Belgaum, 1848 12 (M.I in St. Keverne Church). ter of Peter B, of Cormie yon e 4. Bloh andys, b. 1801,
St. Keverne Church). (MLI. St. Keverne Churcli). Caroline. Zndly in 1855, Eliza, danghter uf mm.

House, Greatvich. “Ho d Sovs bape Hary

) . He d. 18th Feb, .
1874, and was bur. at Kensal GI:G‘:E: 3:‘; mﬂsm- and 3 daughters, who all

on.



